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MILLER

THE JOKES are always made about the Smiths or the hard-to-keep-up-
with Joneses. Actually there are more Millers in the telephone books than
all the Smiths and Joneses put together. In these East Hampton gene-
alogies, the Millers take up the most space, with the Edwards family a
close second. Back in 1936 there was a moving picture, “Ah Wilderness,”
about a typical American family named Miller. When it came to East
Hampton any man or woman bearing the surname Miller was admitted
free, with the proviso that a non-Miller friend was brought along.

East Hampton has always had Millers. They owned places at Jericho,
Apaquogue, on what is now Jeffreys Lane, Woods Lane, Main Street,
Three Mile Harbor, Fire Place, The Springs, and Amagansett. They have
been heroes in war and peace. A Miller who moved away served as Sur-
rogate of New York County. Five generations of Millers who moved up-
state to Utica served as State Assemblymen; and former Governor
Nathan L. Miller of New York State was descended from East Hampton
Millers. ’

Eleazer Miller was Supervisor of the Township in 1739; he was elected
to the Colonial Assembly in 1748, serving continuously until 1769. His
son Burnett was Town Clerk from 1747 to 1777, Supervisor from 1764
to 1776, lacking one year; was a member of the Fourth Provincial Con-
gress, and a representative in the State Legislature, 1777-1783. Abraham
Miller was elected Supervisor in 1789, 1799, and 1803, and served for
some years as Town Clerk. Jeremiah Miller was also Town Clerk, 1784;
Samuel in 1831; Charles H. Miller was elected Supervisor, 1840; and
George Asa Miller served continuously as Supervisor from 1887 to
1913. He was Chairman of the Suffolk County Board of Supervisors.

The late George Asa Miller’s children are double Millers, since their
mother was Alice Maria, daughter of Samuel David and Ruamah Anna
Simons Miller of Fire Place, The Springs, East Hampton.

The writer has puzzled for nearly a year over the early Millers; this
family alone could become a life study. After searching through hun-
dreds of documents and scores of books, sifting out Millers, the con-
clusion is that their origin will always be a matter for controversy. The
help of Dr. F. A. Finch’s notes is gratefully acknowledged. And generous
assistance given by Mrs. Daniel T. Miller of The Springs. Daniel T. Mil-
ler, Jr., a grandson of George Asa Miller, has made a distinguished con-
tribution to Miller family history in a paper written in May, 1952, a
history of the early family with genealogy of his own branch; it is based
upon research done by his mother and by Miss Grace Farwell of the E.H.
Free Library, is well written and well documented; it includes family
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anecdotes which make pleasant reading. With permission of the writer
the following statements regarding the family’s origin are quoted:

“The Miller family came to East Hampton when the town was first
settled. Much has been written about the Millers, but much is incorrect
and contradictory. There have been so many John Millers that it is diffi-
cult to tell to which the records refer. It is probable that several families
of Millers came here about the same time, although historians have
grouped them all together as one family. No Church records were kept
by the first minister (Minister James).” (Note: The writer has read
somewhere that Thomas James did keep records, but they were lost in a
fire.) “This adds to the difficulty in checking early traditions. The Town
Records were carefully kept. These have been the source of much infor-
mation about the early families.

“The Miller family came to East Hampton from New England. The
first to come here was John Miller. He is said to have come by way of
Lynn and Salem, Mass., about 1643, stopping in Southampton before
settling in East Hampton in 1649 or 1650.” “Some historians say that
John Miller came from Maidstone, England,” “others say that he came
from Craig Miller, Scotland. Old family tradition gives the line as Scotch
in origin. This belief has been handed down in two branches of the family,
George Asa Miller’s and Timothy and Gilbert Miller’s.

“Hedges, in his History of East Hampton, states that ‘there is a tradi-
tion that the first settler of this family was John Miller, who died soon
after settling here; that his wife was daughter of Minister Abraham Pier-
son; and that he left sons John, Andrew, and George.” History of the
Pierson family shows that this is not possible. Abraham Pierson’s daugh-
ter Mary was born between 1660 and 1665; her marriage is not given.”
“Her name may have been Mary Pierson, but she was probably not the
daughter of Abraham Pierson.

“In 1648, Governor Eaton bought the land from the Indians to be
conveyed to the settlers in the spring of 1651. In the list of names in the
conveyance is John Miller. The remaining land was purchased in 1660.
The list then includes John Miller and George Miller. John is mentioned
in 1655, and in 1656 an entry in the Town Records states that ‘John
Miller, Andrew Miller, and George Miller are added to our Combina-
tion.” This was an association of the early settlers of the town. Some be-
leve this was the first John. If so, he could not have been the father of
George and Andrew. If there were an earlier John, as historians say, he
must have died soon after coming here, for he is not mentioned in later
records.

“John and Andrew are known to be brothers. They are so mentioned
in the early records. Andrew lived in East Hampton until 1670 or 1671,
at which time he left town and settled at Miller’s Place, Long Island.

“William Miller is believed by some authorities to be brother of John
and Andrew. He may possibly have been Andrew’s eldest son. William
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and his wife Hannah sold all their property in East Hampton in 1693
and moved to Elizabethtown, New Jersey. Closely connected with this
family were the children of a John Miller from Long Island. These two
families were among the founders of Elizabeth and Westfield, N.J. There
is evidently a close connection with Andrew Miller’s family of Miller’s
Place. -

“George 2, son of John 1, was in Southold, L.I. before coming to East
Hampton. His home there was on the lot on which the Universal Church
now stands. In 1656 he sold his property in Southold and moved to East
Hampton. He owned much land in East Hampton.” “John is his eldest
son and heir.

“After John 3 becomes old enough to appear in the tax lists, his name
is written ‘John, Jr.’ to distinguish him from the elder John 2, who is then
called ‘John, Sr.” ” “John 3, s. of John 2, does not appear in the E.H.
records, probably because he owned no property in E.H. and later went
to Cohansey, New Jersey. ‘John Sr.” always signs his name, but ‘John,
Jr.” makes his mark; so it is easy to distinguish between them in the
records.

“John 3, son of George 2, married Elizabeth Dimon. Their children
were Jane, John, Thomas, who died at sea in 1699, Experience, and
possibly Daniel. Hedges says that Daniel 4 is probably the son of John 3.
Family tradition disagrees with the historians. George Asa Miller said
that he believed Daniel to be a descendant of John 2’s son John instead
of George 2’s son John.

“According to family tradition, seventy or more years ago there were
two separate families of Millers, the dark haired and the light haired
Millers. The dark haired Millers were tall, angular and muscular, and of
Scotch descent. The light haired Millers were short and stocky, and of
English descent. They believed George 2 to be unrelated to John and
Andrew. They believed that Eleazer Miller, the Assemblyman, and the
other descendants of George 2 were not related to the dark haired de-
scendants of Daniel 4.

“Historians give the line as John 1, George 2, John 3, Daniel 4. If
George Asa and family traditions are correct, the line would run John 1,
John 2, John 3, Daniel 4. Mrs. Alma Von Hoevenberg, genealogist for
Mrs. Jay Gould (Helen Day Miller) and Mrs. Finley J. Shepard, also
has the line John 1, 2, 3, Daniel 4. The Genealogical and Family History
of the State of Connecticut states that John Miller came from Maidstone,
England”—"“and settled at Lynn, Mass.; that he was also for a time at
Salem before coming to East Hampton in 1649. .

“The Genealogy of Southern New York states that John Myller and
his wife Mary came from Craig Miller, Scotland, and that George Myller,
their son, came with them. However, they list the allotments of John 2
for this John and describe the activities of John 2. The author has con-
fused the two Johns as well as George’s descendants.
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“John 2 signed the Combination in 1657. The allotments of land
granted him by the Town of E.H. are listed in the Town Records. An
early lot was located on Woods Lane, the third lot from Calf Pasture
Lane, now Ocean Avenue. This was later exchanged for land elsewhere.
He was a farmer as well as a whaleman. His associate in the whaling in-
dustry was Renick Garrison (Renick the Dutchman). In 1666 they were
granted privileges of Accabonac Harbor for seven years. Seven years
later, John Miller brought action in behalf of his company of whalemen
to collect a debt. Many from East Hampton went to Cape May, New
Jersey and to Cumberland County, New Jersey, for the purpose of whal-
ing in Delaware Bay. Some settled at Cohansey, later known as Green-
wich, on the Cohansey River. In 1698 John 2 and his wife Mary sold all
their property in East Hampton and moved to Cohansey. The original
deed of sale to Jacob Schellinx is among George Asa’s papers. He must
have died soon after settling in New Jersey, for his will was proven there
Nov. 3, 1699.”

“John Miller 3 of Cohansey, whose will was proven May 17, 1749, is
the son of John 2. This is the John whom George Asa Miller and Mrs.
Von Hoevenberg believed to be the father of Daniel 4.”

“The names of John Miller, Noah Miller and others from E.H. are in
the list of early settlers on the north bank of the Cohansey.”

“Daniel Miller 4 married Elizabeth Buckland on Dec. 13, 1699. They
lived at Fulling Mill Farm and later at Apaquogue.”

And so forth. A copy of the paper by Daniel T. Miller Jr. will doubt-
less be preserved in the Long Island Collection at the E.H. Library and
deserves reading in full.

The writer is inclined to go along with the majority of historical writers
and to credit Daniel Miller 4 as a son to John 3, son of George 2, and to
explain the dark strain and the fair strain to a difference, perhaps, on the
maternal side generations ago. But that is just one opinion.

In spite of the length of this Miller genealogy, it is by no means com-
plete. But it will furnish a solid background for research by future family
historians.

v

JOHN MILLER 1 m. Mary (a Pierson, probably;) ch. George 2 (probably) b.
1630, d. 1668; Andrew 2 b. 1634 d. 1717, John 2 who d. 1699, perhaps William
2 who d. 1711, who rem. to N.J.; Susanna 2 (she is said to have m. Dr. George
Filer, 1663; but if so, she died early for Dr. Filer m. Edith Shaw, 1665).

GEORGE 2* b. 1630 d. 1668 from the kick of a horse; ' m. 1650 Hester, dal}-
Ananias and Mary Lavender Conkling, she b. 1632 or 1635; ch. John 3 b. April
1654 d. Dec. 5, 1738; Lieut. Jeremiah 3 b. 1655 d. Jan. 2, 1723; George 3 b.
1660 d. Oct. 12, 1712; Cornelius 3 b, 1662 d. April 5, 1735 or 1755; and Mary
3 b. 1668 (who m. Robert Hudson).

#George 2 owned a great deal of land; in 1665 he bought Thomas Rose’s prOPFfty'
Some genealogists say George 2 was son of John 1 and ancestor of all early Millers
in E.H. Others maintain that he came from Southold and was of an entirely differ-
ent family.
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ANDREW 2* b. 1634 d. 1717 at Miller’s Place, L.I. where he rem. 1671; he m.
Margaret . Ch. Andrew 3 who d. 1716, John 3 who drowned, ae 28;
Samuel 3 who rem. to Greenwich, N.J., Richard 3 and Hannah 3, who d.y.

*#In 1664 he was living on Gardiner’s Island and sold his house and land to Jere-
miah Conkling. Yet in 1668/9 he was allotted 8 acres of woodland near Two Mile
Hollow next to his brother John’s, if he would make whale-oil casks for town use
(he was a cooper); but he had to live in E.H. three years before the land was his
to sell. Mrs. Norman J. Bruen of Wading River, L.l has a genealogy of this line
made by Martha Helme Miller, 1912.

JOHN 2 d. probably 1699 m. Mary* (surname unknown); ch. Noah 3, John 3,
Preserved 3, Mary 3 (who m. Thomas, s. of Richard Stratton) Susannah 3
(who m. Jonathan Holmes), Hester 3.

*In 1668 an Indian was tried in Hartford, Conn. for an attempted attack on Mary,
wife of John Miller of E.H. In 1678 a John Miller was accused by Isaac Halsey
of Southampton of horse-stealing. The court ryled that both plaintiff and defend-
ant should bear court charges equally, and that the horse should remain in Town
custody. John 2 was very active in offshore whaling (see introduction, Millers)
and in 1685 he and Jacob Dayton made an agreement with the Indians for whal-
ing. John and Mary Miller sold land, July 16, 1698, and rem. to Cohansey, near
Elizabethtown, N.J.

WILLIAM 2% d. 1711; m. Hannah had 7 ch. of whom one, Dorothy 3, m.
“Samuel Daughton” (Dayton) of E.H.; in 1711 William 2 left his s. Andrew 3
“an interest in my sloop Tryall.”

*He is mentioned in E.H. Town Records from 1667 to 1693; N.J. Genealogy and
Hatfield’s History of N.J. give further information about him. He owned property
on Newtown Lane, E.H., and near Hook Pond; sold land 1693, and rem. to Eliza-
bethtown, N.J.

JOHN 3* (s. of George 2) b, April 1654 d. Dec. 5, 1738, m. 1677 Elizabeth, dau.
Thomas and Mary Howell Dimon; she b. 1658, d. Jan. 6, 1736/7; ch. Jane 4,
b. 1677, (who m. Beriah Dayton;) Thomas 4 b. 1679, d. at sea June 8, 1699;
Daniel 4 b. 1680, John 4 b. 1685, rem.; Experience 4 b. 1682 (who m. John
Talmage Dec. 25, 1702;) Jerusha 4 b. 1685 (who m. John Wickham Feb. 4,
1703), Martha 4 b. 1690 (who m. Stephen Hand, 1712).

*In Allotments, Book I1II, EHTR (1713): John, “brother of George, uncle of
Hezekiah and Nathan” has land at Wainscott; also at Northwest and Accabonac
Neck. He had a warehouse and landing place at Northwest, 1709-10.

LIEUT. JEREMIAH (JEREMY) 3* (s. of George 2, John 1) b. 1655, d. Jan. 2,
1723, m. 1685 Mary, dau. John Mulford; she b. 1653 d. Oct. 9, 1748; ch. Josiah
4 b. 1689 d. Oct. 4, 1770; Jeremiah 4 b. 1690 d. March 15, 1756, Eleazer 4 b.
1697 d. March 15, 1788.

*He was a large landholder, with property at Wainscott, Northwest, on “Ye East-
ern Plaine”, and at Amagansett; a Town Trustee.

GEORGE 3 (s. of George 2, John 1) b. 1660 d. Oct. 30, 1712, m. 1684 Martha,
dau. William and Sarah Ayers Mulford; she b. 1665, d. Aug. 21, 1752; ch.
George 4 b. 1685, d. 1770; Hezekiah 4 b. 1687 d. Oct. 26, 1747; Nathan 4 b.
1689 d. Nov. 29, 1749, Prudence 4 b. 1690 m. John Cornell or Cromwell Oct.
14, 1708; Jerusha 4 b. 1705 (who m. Ebenezer Leek Jr. June 14, 1723); Phebe
4 bapt. 1706.

CORNELIUS 3 (s. of George 2, John 1) b. 1662, d. April 5, 1755, m. Deborah,

. dau. John Goff, 1690; ch. Cornelius 4 b. 1691, who became a clockmaker and
rem. to Queens County; Margaret 4 b. 1696 (who m. Nathan Cooper Oct. 8,
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1716;) a child d. 1703; Elizabeth 4 b. 1704 (who m. Jacob Schellinger May 14,
1724;) Mercy 4. Cornelius and his dau. Mercy joined the church, 1724.
DANIEL 4* of Apaquogue, Jericho, or Georgica—the family owned a large tract
in all three districts of E.H.; (s. of John 3, George 2, John 1) b. 1680 d. Dec.
13, 1769; m. Dec. 13, 1699/1700 Elizabeth, dau. John Ludman of Hartford,
Conn. and widow of John Buckland; she d. Dec. 16, 1756; she had a ch. John
by previous marriage, he d. 1703 ae 5, Ch. Experience 5 b. 1702 (who m. Elias
Hand Nov. 6, 1729), Elizabeth 5§ b, 1703, d. inf.; John 5 b. 1707, Daniel § b.
1709, d. 1711; Timothy 5 b. June 6, 1713 (Judge Hedges says June 4, 1710) d.
Sept. 4, 1770; Alethea 5 b. 1716, (who m. Benjamin Hedges of Montauk June
16, 1741;) Elizabeth 5 again b. 1721, (who m. John Merry Jr. Feb. 19, 1739.)

*Daniel 4 was prominent in E.H. town affairs from 1700 for over 40 years. With
his sons and negro slaves, he took a whale and sold enough oil to buy a 40-acre
farm between Old and New Fireplace, The Springs, with all buildings, fenced, on
which he settled his “dearly beloved and dutiful son” Timothy 5; John 5 remained
on the family homestead at Apaquogue. Land at Apaquogue, E.H., had been
allotted and was settled by 1652. Deeds for purchase of Fireplace, and the deed of
gift to Timothy are still preserved in the family. Daniel 4 was on the muster roll
of the Suffolk Regt. 1715.

JOSIAH 4% (s. of Lieut. Jeremiah 3, George 2, John 1) b. 1689 d. Oct. 4, 1770,
m. 1712 Phebe, dau. Edward and Elizabeth Chatfield Jones, she b. 1696, d.
Sept. 12, 1758; ch. Josiah 5 b. 1721 d. Aug. 5, 1772, (who inberited home lot
and lands); Jeremiah 5 b. 1727 d. July 11, 1794; Phebe 5 b. 1718 m. May 15,
1740, John Parsons; Martha 5 b. 1721 (who m. Jonathan Fisher Jan. 24, 1739;
Jerusha 5 b. 1724; Matthew 5 b. 1730 d.s.p. April 10, 1810; he was a crlpple,
Jane 5 b. 1733, Phebe 5 b. 1736, d. 1738.

*Josiah 4 was a Trustee, Assessor, and Overseer of the Poor for E.H. Town; he
was a member, 1715, of the Suffolk Regiment. In 1711 he was member of an off-
shore whaling company with John Gardiner and Samuel Mulford. He left two
tankards, one to daughter Phebe, one to son Jeremiah 5. Phebe's went to her
daughter Mary 6, w. of Jeremiah Osborn; thence it passed to his d. Phebe P. 7 w.
of Zephaniah Hedges, and thence to her s, Henry P. Hedges 8, and to his s. Samuel
O. 9. Jeremiah 5 gave his tankard to his s. Jeremiah 6; and he to his s. Gen. Jere-
miah 7, and he to his s. Jeremiah 8, and he to his nephew Jeremiah Miller Dominy
9. Chriss, negro servant of Josiah Miller, and her children Brin and Turab were
baptized 1736.

JEREMIAH 4 (s. of Lieut. Jeremiah 3, George 2) b. 1690 d. March 15, 1756,
graduated from Yale 1709, rem. to New London, Conn., where he became a
distinguished citizen. He m. March 1, 1718 Mary, dau. of Governor Saltonstall;
ch. Jeremiah 5 b. Aug. 23, 1719, Joseph 5, and Jason 5 b. July, 1731.

ASSEMBLYMAN ELEAZER 4% (s. of Lieut. Jeremiah 3) b. 1697 d. March 15,
1788; m. Jan. 1, 1719 Mary, dau. Capt. Matthias and Elizabeth Osborne Burnett;
she d. April 14, 1743 ae 42. Ch, Burnett 5 b. Oct. 15, 1719, Elizabeth 5 b. Nov.
28, 1721 (who m. Elisha Jones June 29, 1746;) Jeremiah S b. Jan. 11, 1723, Mary
5'b. Sept. 12, 1726, (who m. Jan. 1, 1748 Stephen Hedges;) Jemima 5 .b. May
28, 1730 (who m. Jan. 11, 1748 Thomas Talmage), Mehitabel 5 b. April 13,
1733 (who m. David Baker); Eleazer 5 b. March 30, 1736, Ananias .5 b. 1738,
Nathaniel 5 b. Dec. 9, 1738, Ann 5 (who m. John Taylor of N.Y. City,) Judge
Abraham 5 b, Jan. 16, 1742 d. March 19, 1820.

*Eleazer Miller 4 was elected to the Colonial Assembly 1748 and served coll‘-
tinuously until 1769; he is always referred to in E.H. Town Records as “Esquire.
His son Burnett was E.H. Town Clerk for many years, Supervisor of E.H. Town
1764-1776 lacking 1 year; and a member of the 4th Provincial Congress. He was
a Representative in the N.Y. State Legislature 1777-1783.

il
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GEORGE 4* (s. of George 3, George 2, John 1) b. 1685 d. 1770 m., 1714, Sarah,
dau. Capt. Cornelius and Mary Dayton Conkling, she b, 1692, d. May 12, 1747;
ch. Joseph 5 b. 1716, Benjamin 5 b. 1718, Sarah 5 (who m. Zebulon Bennett
May 9, 1738;) Martha 5, b. 1721 (who m. Jonathan Fisher;) Lucy 5 b. 1723,
Rhoda 5 b. 1725 (who m. Daniel Talmage 1743;) Abner 5 b. 1727, Jonathan
5 b. 1729, d. 1758; George 5 b. 1731, Jane 5 b. 1735 (who m. 1753 Jeremiah
Bennett;) Phebe 5 b. 1736, d. 1738.

*Perhaps he did not live in E.H. before his marriage; in Conkling genealogy is a
note saying that Sarah Conkling m. George Miller “of Southampton.” It is likely
that he lived in Wainscott or Sagg—perhaps just over the Southampton boundary
line.

HEZEKIAH 4 (s. of George 3, George 2, John 1) b. 1687, d. Oct. 26, 1747. (A
Sherrill genealogy says b. 1683, d. Sept. 1, 1720) lived in Wainscott, according
to 1708 records. He m. July 22, 1707/8, Elizabeth, dau. Samuel and Elizabeth
Parsons Sherrill, she b. 1688, d. 1755; ch. Henry 5 b. 1710, Jane 5, b. 1711,
(who m. Thomas Filer 1733;) Keturah 5 b. 1715 (who m. Ebenezer Jennings
May 11, 1737;) Joanna 5 bapt. 1716, (who m. Ezekiel Hand Dec. 14, 1737:)
Thomas 5 b. 1716, Jacob 5, Hezekiah 5 b. 1727; and 4 ch. who d. under 12
years of age.

NATHAN 4 (s. of George 3, George 2) owned land both at Wainscott and at
The Springs; he was b. 1689, d. Nov. 29, 1749, m. Mary, dau. John and Rachel
Hedges Conkling March 13, 1710, she b. 1692, d. Jan. 16, 1750; ch. Mary 5 b.
1711, d. 1750, (who m. Ananias Conkling Jr. Feb. 5, 1732;) Phebe 5§ b. 1713
(who m. Henry Hedges Oct. 19, 1735;) Nathan 5 b. 1716, who ds.p. at sea
Jan. 18, 1738; Uriah 5-b. 1721, Rachel S b. 1723, d. inf.; Rachel 5 again b. 1725

" (who m. Daniel Dayton Dec. 17, 1754;) Esther 5 b. 1729 (who m. Abraham
Hedges Oct. 25, 1747;) Amy* 5 b. 1732 (who m. 1st Edward Mulford, Jan.
1, 1750; and m. 2nd. Ezekiel Mulford Jan. 1, 1756;) Abraham 5 b. 1736 d. ae
2; Abraham 5 again b. 1746.

*“Amy’s Lane” which comes into the Montauk Highway at Pantigo just east of
Mrs. Mary Barnes Welby’s place, was named for Amy Miller Mulford; that place
was then home of the Ezekiel Mulfords. Geoffrey Bass who rents the place (1952)
says that the foundation of a very old house is visible next to Amy’s Lane, up the
hill from his home.

JOHN A. 5 (s. of Daniel 4) b. March 16, 1706/7, d. March 1, 1791, buried in the
Jericho cemetery m. 1st Patience Paine Jan. 29, 1728/9; she d. 1732; he m. 2nd.,
1733, Mercy, dau. Lewis and Mary Bishop Conkling, she b. 1709, d. 1744; he m.
3d. Rebecca, dau. Stephen Kempton of Southampton, she b. 1717 d. 1807. Ch.:
Matthew 6 b. 1730, Daniel 6 b. 1732, Mercy 6 b. 1735, Lewis 6 b. 1736, John
6 b. 1739, d. Nov. 11, 1808, Enoch 6 b. 1746.

LIEUT. COL. TIMOTHY 5* (s. of Daniel 4, etc.) b. June 14, 1713, d. Sept. 4,
1770; m. 1st, Oct. 30, 1734, Temperance, dau. David and Mary Mulford Conk-
ling, who d. Nov. 23, 1740 ae 28; and m. 2nd., July 30, 1741, Hannah, dau.
John Stratton Jr., she b. June, 1717; d. May 7, 1784; ch. Philip 6 b. 1735, d.
ae 3; Zerviah 6 b. 1736 (who m. Jonathan Hedges and d. March 8, 1792;)
David 6 b. 1737, d. inf.; Temperance 6 b. 1742, Timothy 6 b. 1744, Elizabeth
6 b. 1747, (who m. Daniel Hand 6 and rem. to Richmond, Berkshire Co.,
Mass.); David 6 again, b. 1748 (he inherited house and home lot at Fire Place),
Elisha 6 b. 1750, Hannah 6 d. inf.; Hannah 6 again b. Dec. 19, 1753 (who m.
Philetus Osborn of Amagansett), Peleg 6 b. 1757, Charlotte 6 b. Nov. 6, 1759,
Daniel 6 b. June 29, 1763, d. June 3, 1839. A son of Timothy 5 d. Sept. 16,
1748; a ch. d. Sept. 21, 1756.

*Timothy 5 lived on Gardiner’s Bay at Fireplace, where a signal fire used to be
built when a ferry boat to Gardiner’s Island was needed. There were buildings
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on the place when Daniel 4 bought it for his son; and it was fenced. Last occu-
pants of the old Miller house were Samuel David Miller 8 (1827-1918) and his
wife Ruamah Simons (1832-1913). The old house burmed down about 1925; the
property now belongs to Mrs. Adelaide Mershon Purcell who has a girls’ camp
there,—Fire Place Lodge. Timothy 5, Elisha 6, David 6, are buried at Cedar
Lawn, E.H. Lt. Col. Timothy Miller fought in the French and Indian War. His
commission dated 1748, bangs in the Miller homestead at The Springs.

JOSIAH 5 (s. of Josiah 4, Jeremiah 3, George 2, John 1) b. 1721, d. Aug. 12,
1772, m. 1754 Widow Deborah Dimon Conkling, b. 1724, d. by 1800; she
widow of Stephen Conkling and dau. John and Deborah Hedges Dimon. Ch.:
David 6 b. Jan. 23, 1755; ch. bapt. 1757, dau. bapt. 1758, Clara or Chloe 6 b.
1759, Phebe 6 b. 1761.

JEREMIAH 5 (s. of Josiah 4, Lieut. Jeremiah 3) b. Jan. 7, 1727, d. July 11, 1794,
m. 1747 Ruth, dau. John and Clemence Parsons Conkling Huntting; she b.
March 14, 1731, d. April 11, 1815; ch. Jeremiah 6 bapt. 1748 d. June 28, 1803;
Samuel 6 b. 1750 d. 1754, Huntting 6 b. 1753 d. April 1, 1832, Sylvanus 6 b.
1756, Mary 6 b. 1765 d. Dec. 27, 1844 (who m. Rev. Samuel Buell, D.D. as
his 3d. wife. Harriet Beecher Stowe who had heard the story as a child, based
part of her novel “A Minister’s Wooing,” upon the May and December romance
of Dr. Buell and Mary Miller. Most of his children were younger than Mary).

JEREMIAH 5 (s. of Jeremiah 4) b. Aug. 23, 1719 m. Peg Winthrop 1744, ch.:
Jeremiah 6 bapt. 1749, Margaret 6 (This note on Jeremiah 5 is from Joshua .
Hempstead’s Diary). ’

JOSEPH 5 (s. of Jeremiah 4) m. Martha Collins Feb. 1754; this is also from
Joshua Hempstead’s Diary.

CAPT. BURNETT 5* (s. of Eleazer 4) b. Oct. 15, 1719, d. in Plattsburg, N.Y.
about 1800; m. Ist Elizabeth, dau. John and Clemence Parsons Huntting who
was b. 1729, d. May 16, 1765; he m. 2nd. Lucretia, dau. Henry and Mary Jones
Conkling of Amagansett; ch. Matthias Burnett 6 b. Oct. 15, 1749, Jason 6 b.
1751, Mary G. 6 bapt. 1753, Gurden 6, Dr. John 6 bapt. 1760, Samuel 6 bapt.
1761, d. inf.; Dr. Samuel 6 b. 1763 d. 1794, Ruth 6 bapt. 1765, Thomas 6 b.
1770, Eleazer 6 b. 1772; there may also have been daus. Elizabeth 6 and Phebe
6.

*Burnett 5 was Supervisor, E.H. Town from 1764 until 1776; he was at Ticon-
deroga; he and his family rem. to Plattsburg, N.Y. but Jason 6 came back. Former
Governor of New York, Nathan L. Miller, was a descendant of Burnett 5. Thomas
Filer 5, E.H. tailor, who was killed in the Revolution, kept an account book still
preserved in the Filer family. It charges Burnet Miller, 1772, with “breeches for
Jason,” 1773, for Gurden, (a name that has come down in the family), jackets
and trousers for John and Sam; it ends in 1775.

JEREMIAH 5 b. Jan. 11, 1723, m. Elizabeth Cody July 17, 1744; ch. Samuel 6,
d. inf., Jerusha 6 d. 1751 ae S. !
ELEAZER 5 (s. of Eleazer 4) b. March 30, 1736, became a merchant in N.Y.
City; he m. Ist Mary, dau. Dr. Theophilus Howell of Bridgehampton; she d.
1775 and mentioned in her Will her cousin Patrick Arthur Gould of E.H. and
left the silver tankard of her father’s to Ananias Cooper; she left 4 daus.;

Eleazer 5 m. 2nd. Ann Waddle and d.s.p. i
ANANIAS 5* (s. of Eleazer 4) b. 1738, m. Lucretia, dau. of John Huntting, she
b. 1740; ch. Lucretia 6 b. 1762, s. 6 bapt. 1763, dau. 6 bapt. 1765, Sylvanus 6
b. 1766, d. Nov. 6, 1771; Esther 6 bapt. 1768, Green 6 bapt. 1769, Sylvanus 6
again bapt. May 3, 1772, Nathaniel 6 bapt. 1774, d. iof.; Elizabeth 6 b. 1776.

*Ananias 5 rem. with his family,
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JUDGE ABRAHAM 5% (s. of Eleazer 4) b. Jan. 16, 1742 d. March 19, 1820, m.
Jerusha, dau. John Mulford, who d. April 3, 1816 ae 74. Ch. 1 dau. Polly 6.

*Judge Miller lived on the place now owned by heirs of Jeremiah Mulford, on
Main St., E.H. His dau. Polly m. Platt Smith and returned to E.H. as a widow;
she d. here March 8, 1844 ae 41. Her son Abraham Smith of Newburgh, N.Y.
d.s.p. in Wisconsin. Her dau. married an Ackerly; and had s. Jacamiah who lived
in B.H,, and a dau. who m. Dr. Frederick W. Lord.

JOSEPH 5* (s. of George 4) b. 1716, d. Jan. 1762 m. Sept. 1, 1739 Sarah, dau.
Samuel and Lois Parsons Hedges of Montauk, she b. 1716, d. 1800; she could
speak Indian language. Ch. Sarah 6 b. 1740, Joseph 6 b. 1743, d. Jan. 11, 1822;
Jonathan 6 b. 1758 d. 1797 (buried at Willow Hill, Springs) Benjamin 6 b.
1750 (who lived at Springy Banks, E.H.) Nathan 6 b. 1759, d. 1834; Sybel 6
b. 1745 d. unmd. March 3, 1825.

*Whether he lived in Springs or at Springy Banks, E.H. is uncertain; probably the
latter.)

GEORGE 5 (s. of George 4) b. 1731, d. after 1800; he probably lived at The
Springs. He m. 1754 Hannah, dau. John and Mary Dibble Edwards; ch. Rachel
6 b. 1760 (who m. Richard King of Three Mile Harbor;) Hannah 6 (who m.
Jonathan Edwards of Amagansett;) Martha 6 b. 1768, Eleazer 6 b. 1771
(ancestor of the “Green River, Springs” Millers), Samuel 6 b. 1773, d.y.; Mary
6 b. 1774, Jonathan 6 b. May 14, 1776, again Samuel 6 b. 1778.

HENRY 5 (s. of Hezekiah 4 of Wainscott) m. Anne Carll; ch. Anne 6 bapt.
1735, Keziah 6 bapt. 1736, William 6 bapt. 1739, Samuel 6 bapt. 1739. (A
Henry Miller d. at sea, 1770; another Henry d. 1775.)

THOMAS 5 (s. of Hezekiah 4 of Wamscott) b. 1716 d. Jan. 1, 1768 m. 1st 1740
Sarah Hopping, she b. 1708 d. in childbed 1744, he m. 2nd. Hannah
ch. Mary 6 b. 1742 (who m. Jonathan Osborn of Wainscott;) another dau. 6
b. 1743/4. When he made his will, 1766, Thomas 5 left a s. Thomas under 21
and weak mentally; 2 married daus. and 4 younger daus. not md.

JACOB 5 (s. of Hezekiah 4 of Wainscott) m. Elizabeth Filer and rem. to Con-
necticut 1776, taking his family across L.I. Sound in a whaleboat and settling
near New Haven. His s. Jeremiah 6 was bapt. 1748; according to Judge Hedges’
genealogy,—(he had his information from Mrs. George W. Curtis of Walling-
ford, Conn.)—the Rev. Samuel Miller of Wallingford was another son, born
in E.H. 1773; but it seems more likely he was a grandson.

HEZEKIAH 5 (s. of Hezekiah 4, George 3, etc.) b. 1727, m. and rem. from
town; ch. Anne 6 bapt. 1752, Hezekiah 6 bapt. 1753, ch. bapt. 1757.

URIAH 5 of E.H. (s. of Nathan 4, George 3, George 2) b. 1721, d. March 15,
1797; m. Dec. 23, 1740 Joanna, dau. John and Joanna Parsons Dayton, she b.
1722, d. Sept. 20, 1815; ch. Nathan 6 b. 1741, d. 1743; again Nathan 6 b.
1743, d. May 23, 1800, Mary 6 b. 1746 (who m. Stephen Baker,) Temperance
6 b. 1748, Uriah 6 b. 1750, a ch. bapt. 1751, Joel 6 b. 1760, Abraham 6 b.
1763.

MATTHEW 6 (s. of John S, Daniel 4) d. April 11, 1810, ae 80; he and his
brothers LEWIS 6, ENOCH 6 are said to have removed from E.H.

DANIEL 6 (s. of John 5, Daniel 4) b. 1732, d. 1772, buried on Montauk; m.
1756 Mercy, dau. Elisha and Joanna Mulford Miller, she b. 1737 d. Jan. 11,
1775; ch. Ezekiel 7 b. 1758, a s. 7 bapt. 1762, a s. 7 bapt. 1763, a s. 7 bapt.
1767, Mercy 7 b. 1768, d. July 31, 1817, unmd.

JOHN 6* (s. of John 5, Daniel 4) b. 1739 at Apaquogue, d. Nov. 11, 1808, m.
1st 1763 Temperance, dau. William Hedges Jr. she b. 1740, d. Nov. 21, 1764;
had 1 s. John 7 who d. inf. 1765; he m. 2nd. 1766 Amy, dau. Timothy and
Mary Dimon Mulford, she b. 1744 d. April 15, 1813; ch. a dau. 7 b, 1766,
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John 7 again b. 1767; Daniel 7, Ezra 7 b. 1784 d. 1825, Enoch 7 b. 1770, Asa
7, Jacob W. 7, George 7, Elias 7, Elizabeth 7 bapt. 1775 (who m. David Par
sons). .

*He was commissioned 1st Lieut. in Capt. Ezekiel Mulford’s company, Col.
Smith’s Regt. Feb. 23, 1776.

TIMOTHY 6 (s. of Timothy 5) b. 1744, d. Aug. 6, 1813, m. Ist 1766 Elizabeth,
dau. John and Elizabeth Mulford Gardiner, she b. 1749 d. July 17, 1786, and
settled at The Springs. He m. 2nd. the widow of Sineus Conkling,—Phebe, dau.
Stephen and Hannah Merry Burnett, she b. 1748, d. Oct. 16, 1830. Ch. by 1st
w. Timothy 7 b. 1766 d. Feb. 3, 1827, Gardiner 7 b. 1770 d. 1846, Polly 7
(who m. John, s. of Jeremiah and Sybel Brown Terry of Northwest and d.
1822) Betsey 7 (who m. Samuel Parsons of E.H.), Mary 7 (who m. Lewis
Edwards of The Springs); ch. by 2nd. m.: Hannah 7 b. 1791 (who m. Baldwin
Cook Talmage), Sineus C. 7 b. 1792.

DAVID 6% (s. of Lieut. Timothy 5) b. 1748 d. Feb. 24, 1816, m. Phebe, dau.
Nathaniel and Mary Murdock Huntting, Feb. 20, 1777; she b. 1762 d. Dec. 14,
1829; ch. Elizabeth 7 b. 1779 d. May 29, 1834 (who m. Abraham Osborn of
E.H.;) Mary 7 b. Feb. 11, 1783 d. Jan. 25, 1849 (who m. Jared Cook Feb. 22,
1804), Hannah 7 b. Nov. 1, 1784 d. Feb. 6, 1870 (who m. Timothy Rose Dec.
19, 1822 and rem.), Phebe 7 b. Feb. 8, 1787 d. March 31, 1823; (who m. Lee
Comstock of Le Roy, N.Y.) Anna 7 b. Jan. 31, 1789 d. Jan. 6, 1863 (who m.
Deacon George Erastus Williams of Littlefield, N.Y.), Sophia 7 b. 1791, d.
July 15, 1835; David Huntting 7 b. July 25, 1793, d. May 31, 1853; Fanny 7 b.
Jan, 18, 1795 d. Feb. 3, 1859 (who m. James Crane of Durham, N.Y.), Samuel
Stratton 7 b. May 23, 1797 d. Feb. 20, 1826, Lewis 7 b. Dec. 11, 1799 d. June
7, 1851, Elizabeth 7 b. June 19, 1805 d. May 29, 1834 (who m. Abraham Os-
born).

*David 6 remained on the homestead at Fire Place. He fought in the Revolution.

ELISHA 6* (s. of Lieut. Timothy 5) b. Dec. 17, 1750 d. March 25, 1820, served
in the Revolution; he m. 1st Abigail, (perhaps) dau. Robert and Mary Davis -
Parsons, she b. 1756 d. Feb. 25, 1803 (Judge Hedges’ genealogy calls her Abi-
gail Tuthill, perhaps she married twice); he m. 2nd. Cynthia Hedges, she b.
QOct. 10, 1757; ch. Temperance 7 b. 1774 d. 1849 (who m. Nathaniel Dominy),
Elisha 7 b. 1777 who d.y.; Tuthill 7 b. 1779 d. unmd. 1855; Asa 7¥* b. Nov.
22, 1781 d. Dec. 5, 1840; Dr. Nathaniel 7 b. April 17, 1783 (Daniel T. Miller,
Ir. says 1779) d. May 7, 1863 (who rem. to Brookhaven, L.1.), Smith 7 b. 1785
(D. T. Miller Jr. says 1781) d. Oct. 19, 1798; Barnabas 7 b. 1789, d. 1871;
Catherine 7 (who rem. to Schuyler Co., N.Y.), Cynthia 7 b. 1793 d. unmd.
1852.

*Elisha 6 was one of 14 E.H. Millers who were refugees to Conn. 1776. He took
freight from Fire Place to Stonington.

**Asa 7 rem. to N.Y. City, then returned, lived and died at the old homestead at
The Springs.

PELEG 6 (s. of Lieut. Timothy 5) b. 1757 d. Oct. 1, 1838, served in the Revolu-
tion; he rem. to Franklin, N.Y. where his descendants were still living in tl.xe
1890’s. He m. Phebe Sherrill, she b. in E.H. 1762 d. 1854; ch. Hannah Sheﬁ{ll
7 b. 1785 in EH.; Mary 7 b. 1789, Huntting Sherrill 7 b. Sept. 14, 1792 in
North Franklin, N.Y.; Phebe 7 b. 1793, Samuel 7 who d.y.; William Austin 7 b.
Nov. 22, 1797. 3

JUDGE SYLVANUS 6* (s. of Ananias 5, Eleazer 4, etc.) b. April 14, 1772 1»
E.H. d. Oct. 16, 1861 in N.Y.; was Surrogate of New York County 1801 to
1807, and 1811 to 1821; he m. April 16, 1803 Margaret, dau. Samuel Ackerly, -
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she b. 1782 d. 1822. Ch. Pierre Van C. 7 b. 1804, George Clinton 7 b. Sept. 18,
1811, Eliza Harris 7 b. March 16, 1814.

*A typewritten book “The Miller Family” was prepared, 1938, by Charles Dun-
thorn of Nutley, N.J. whose wife was descended from the East Hampton Millers,
Judge Sylvanus Miller’s branch. See Pennypacker, L.I. Historical Collection for
further information on Judge Miller.

DANIEL 6* (s. of Timothy 5, Daniel 4) b. June 29, 1763, d. June 3, 1839, m.
April 16, 1792 Elizabeth Jones, she b. Dec. 19, 1770, d. June 9, 1855. Ch.
Harriet 7 b. Jan. 19, 1793, d. June 17, 1861, (who m. Dr. Erastus Hamilton,
1814;) (Timothy) Jones 7 b. Oct. 4, 1794, Betsey 7 b. March 10, 1797 (who
m. Gilbert Phillips 1817;) Daniel Stratton 7 b. Aug. 26, 1798, d. April 9, 1878;
(Edward) Huntting 7 b. July 30, 1800, d. June 21, 1867; Charlotte 7 b. June
6, 1802 (who m. David Wooster Jr. 1828;) Elisha 7 b. April 22, 1804, d. Nov.
20, 1867; Phebe 7 b. Feb. 1, 1806, d. March 18, 1881, (who m. John Boardman
1833;) Sally Maria b. Dec. 28, 1807 (who m. Epinetus Reed 1832;) David 7
b. Dec. 7, 1809 d. Feb. 10, 1815.

*Daniel 6 and bis family rem. to Greeneville, Greene Co., N.Y. then known as
Freehold, Albany Co.; Mrs. Miller’s Presbyterian Church letter was presented
Nov. 9, 1800 in Greeneville. His son Daniel Stratton 7 was the father of the 1st
Mrs. Jay Gould; their daughter, Helen Miller Gould who m. Finley J. Shepard,
had her line traced in E.H.

DAVID 6 (s. of Josiah 5) b. 1755 d. March 10, 1825, lived at The Springs. He
m. 1777 Mary, dau. Daniel and Mehitabel Edwards King, she b. 1760 d. Dec.
1835; ch. Eleazer 7 b. 1777, Josiah 7 b. 1782, Betsey 7 b. 1780 (who m.
Jonathan Miller 6 and moved to E.H.), Samuel 7* who rem. to Saybrook,
Conn.; Jonathan 7, Nathaniel 7 b. 1787, King 7 b. 1790 (who m. Abigail
Hooker and kept the lighthouse at Saybrook, Conn.), Abigail 7 (who m.
Sylvester Davis of Greenport, L.1.,) Hulda 7 (who m. Fzra Tunnison of Green-
port), David 7.

*Samuel 7 m. Mahaley, dau. Eleazer Miller 6 who lived across the street from
him at The Springs. Their's. John 8 returned and settled at Three Mile Harbor;
their dau. Hannah m. Jeremiah Lester of Pantigo, E.H. For ch. of David 6, see
“Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

JEREMIAH 6 (s. of Jeremiah 5, Josiah 4) b. 1748, d. June 28, 1803, m. 1769
Mary Sanford of Bridgehampton, she b. 1752 d. July 8, 1785; ch. Phebe 7 b.
1770 (who m. Samuel Isaacs;) Susannah 7 b. 1772 (who became 1st. w. of
Zephaniah Hedges of Wainscott;) Samuel 7 b. 1774 d. inf.; Jeremiah 7 b. 1774
d. inf.; Jeremiah 7 again b. 1777, d. Jan. 6, 1839; Samuel 7 again b. Jan. 30,
1781, d. Dec. 21, 1856; Sylvanus Sanford 7 bapt. Feb. 17, 1784; Mary (Polly)
7 b. 1785, the Sherrill genealogy says 1775, (who m. Seth Sherrill.) -

HUNTTING 6 (s. of Jeremiah 5, Josiah 4 etc.) b. 1753, d. April 1, 1832, m. 1st
Elizabeth, dau. Stephen and Mary Miller Hedges, she b. July 15, 1753, d. Feb.
5, 1792; he m. 2nd. April 3, 1793, Sarah (Sally) Conklin who d. Oct. 26, 1813
ae 48; ch. Nancy 7 (who m. David Hedges Jr. as his 1st wife and d.s.p.;) Mary
7 b. 1778 (who m. Wilkes Hedges of Sagg; théir son William inherited his
grandfather Huntting Miller’s place in E.H. which is the home, 1952, of Mrs.
Morton Pennypacker.)

MATTHIAS BURNETT 6%* (s. of Capt, Burnett 5) b. 1749, rem. to N.Y. City
and d. of fever in Savannah, Ga. 1791; he m. Phebe and left ch. Eliza-
beth 7, Morris Smith 7, Matthias Burnett 7, Maria 7, Margaret 7, Lucretia 7.

*He left his wife 200 acres in Plattsburg, N.Y.
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JASON 6 (s. of Capt. Burnett 5) bapt. 1751 d. before 1835; the “widow of Jason
Miller” is mentioned that year. Ch. John Burnett 7 b. 1791.

DR. JOHN 6* (s. of Capt. Burnett 5) b. March 15, 1760, rem. to Plattsburg,
N.Y.; m. 1st 1788 Margaret Smith of Dutchess Co.; he m. 2nd. Elizabeth
Smith; ch. by 1st m. Eliza Huntting 7, Maria 7; ch. by 2nd. m. Margaret Platt
7 (who m. Benjamin Hazen Moore and had 12 ch.), Catherine 7, Samuel 7
(both of these d.s.p.), Eliza Huntting 7 (who m. Levi Platt of Poughkeepsie,
N.Y. and had 12 ch.); Maria 7 who d.s.p.

“*Dr. John Miller, 6th gen., is said to have become the first physician in Platts-
burg, N.Y.; he later practiced in N.Y. City.

DR. SAMUEL 6 (s. of Capt. Burnett 5) b. 1763 d. 1794, was an M.D. in N.Y.
City. ) :
THOMAS 6 (s. of Capt. Burnett 5) b. 1770 d. 1852, rem. from E.H. to Platts-
burg, N.Y. He may be the Thomas Miller who m. Keziah, dau. of Jeremiah
Sherrill, she b. 1773 d. 1838; they had dau. Betsey 7 b. 1804, and 4 other daus.

JOSEPH 6 (s. of Joseph 5, George 4) See “Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

JONATHAN 6 (s. of Joseph 5) See “Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

BENJAMIN 6* (s. of Joseph 5) b. 1750 d. Oct. 30, 1833, lived at Springy Banks;
he owned almost the whole west side of Three Mile Harbor from Soak Hides
to Hand’s Creek; and bad much of it tightly fenced to keep in the sheep. It
was a tremendous farm, for E.H., and extended into East Hampton village
(Cedar Street). He m. Temperance, dau. Thomas and Anna Barnes Edwards,
she b. 1758, d. June 10, 1845; ch. Benjamin 7 (who probably d. Dec. 20, 1828),
Nathan 7, Temperance 7,—all three baptized with their father April, 1786;
Isaac Barnes 7 b. Jan. 4, 1787, d. Oct. 4, 1870, Betsey 7 b. 1789 d. June 17,
1856 (who m. Abraham Hedges), Samuel Hedges 7 d. 1814.

*He was an Assessor in 1810.

NATHAN 6 (s. of Joseph 5) See “Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

FOR CHILDREN OF GEORGE 5 SEE “Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

NATHAN 6 of E.H., (s. of Uriah 5, Nathan 4, George 3) b. 1743, d. May 23,
1800, m. 1773 Mary, dau. Abraham and Rebecca Stratton Mulford, she .b.
1750 d. Jan. 19, 1815. Ch. Mary 7 b. Sept. 25, 1775, (who m. Feb. 23, 1800
Jeremiah Parsons;) Nathan 7 b. May 18, 1777, Phebe 7 b. Aug. 15, 1779, (who
m. Jason Terbell;) Jerusha 7 b. March 5, 1782, (who m. William Ranger;)
Uriah 7 b. Oct. 1, 1784; Joanna 7, known as Fanny, b. Oct. 4, 1786, (who m.
Sylvanus Miller 7;) Esther 7 b. Oct. 12, 1787 (who m. Deacon Stephen
Hedges;) Abraham 7 b. April 11, 1792. (Abraham 7, Nathan 7, Mary 7,
Phebe 7, and Fanny 7 all rem. to Plattsburg, N.Y. Jason Terbell d. in War
of 1812; his widow with her five children returned to E.H. to live with her
brother Uriah. They came from Plattsburg to N.Y. by sailing sloop, three
weeks down the river; then Uriah 7 met them in N.Y. with a farm wagon, a
two days’ trip with a stopover at a tavern in Babylon. Phebe Miller Terbell
rode the length of L.I. in a small ladder-back rocking chair which her grand-
daughter, Miss Alice Terbell, used until she died Aug. 31, 1937 aged 97. Mrs.
Terbell returned to Plattsburg in her old age and died at the home of her son
Jonah Terbell Yan. 12, 1840. Jonah Terbell built the first Gardiner “White
House” before going upstate to live.

URIAH 6 (s. of Uriah 5) b. 1750 d. abt. 1820, lived in Sag Harbor about the
time of the Revolution, and later in Bridgehampton. He m. 1st Elizabeth, dau.
Sineus and Clemence Ayres Conkling, she b. 1751 d. 1782: he m. 2nd. Eliza-
beth, dau. Abraham and Phebe Rogers Squires, she b. 1757 d. Oct. 27, 1821.
Ch. by 1st m. Uriah 7 (who rem. to Troy, N.Y. and had s. Rev. Rodney 8;)
Jessie 7, Sineus 7, Elizabeth 7 b. 1781 (who m. Isaac Dimon of Southampton),
Lafayette 7 b. 1781 who rem. to Vermont; Hedges 7. Ch. by 2nd. m. Sally 7
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(who m. Elias Ludlow;) Abraham 7, Squires 7, John Dayton 7 of Amagansett,
Fanny 7 b. 1787 (who m. Abraham Payne), Phebe 7 b. 1797 (who m. Joseph
Barnes of E.H.), and Hannah 7.

JOEL 6 (s. of Uriah §5) b. 1760; ch. Abraham 7 bapt. 1794.

JOHN 7* (s. of John 6, 5) of Apaquogue, E.H., b. 1767 d. Oct. 26, 1836, m.
1st 1793 Phebe, dau. Thomas Osborn, she b. April 14, 1768 d. Nov. 17, 1798;
he m. 2nd. Jane (W. N. Miller who copied Family Bible notes, 1899, says she
was a Hedges; another authority said she was Phebe’s sister) b. 1780 d. Sept.
26, 1838. Ch. by Ist m.: Ezra 8 who d. Nov. 5, 1825; John 8 b. June 11, 1793
d. ae abt. 75; Daniel 8 b. 1795, Daniel 8 again b. Dec. 3, 1796 d. Aug. 8, 1865.
Ch. by 2nd. m.: Phoebe Hedges 8 b. April 9, 1802, d. March 9, 1803; Enoch
8 b. Jan. 24, 1804 d. April 29, 1874; Asa 8 b. April 1, 1806 d. March 28, 1884;
‘Elizabeth Hedges 8 b. July 5, 1808, d. March 13, 1876; (she m. John Parsons
Jan. 5, 1831), Phoebe Osborn 8 b. April 23, 1811 d. 1817; Jacob Hedges 8 b.
Aug. 30, 1813 d. July 20, 1865; Temperance Mulford 8 b. March 8, 1816 d.
Nov. 18, 1894 (who m. James C. Hoe Feb. 2, 1837), Isaac Lewis 8 b. March
8, 1818 d. April 2, 1845; Mary Osborn 8 b. Feb. 27, 1820 d. Dec. 19, 1844
(who m. Joshua Terry Dec. 31, 1842), George 8 b. June 30, 1822 d. Feb. 25,
1867; Elias 8 b. July 9, 1824 d. Feb. 23, 1851, Daniel 8 and George 8 rem. to
Ohio, and later settled in Fulton, N.Y.

*He freed his slaves, 1833.

DANIEL 7 (s. of John 6) m. Mercy
ae 48.

EZRA 7 (s. of John 6) of Jericho, E.H.; d. Nov. 5, 1825, m. Phebe Mulford, she
b. 1792; she m. 2nd. Abraham D. Candy; no ch.

TIMOTHY 7 (s. of Timothy 6 of The Springs) b. 1766 or '67, d. Feb. 3, 1827,
m. May 30, 1799 Elizabeth (Betsey) dau. John and Chloe Conkling Parsons,
she b. May 3, 1777, d. April 13, 1862; ch. Smith Stratton 8 b. 1800 d. July 9,
1865, Henry Parsons 8 b, 1811 d.s.p. Oct. 7, 1865.

GARDINER 7* (s. of Timothy 6) b. 1770, d. March 13, 1847, m. Diana Phebe,
dau. Matthew Stratton, she b. 1776 d. 1833; ch. Betsey 8 who d. Sept. 11, 1805
ae 8 years, 11 months; Benjamin Stratton 8, John G. 8, Phebe 8 b. 1818 d.
Jan. 14, 1888 (who m. 1st Daniel Reeves and m. 2nd. Joseph W. Robinson),
Mary 8 (who m. Manuel de Terra of Southampton, 1848).

, ch, Mercy 8 who d. July 31, 1817

*He is said to have been one of the most popular men in town; a great talker;
always had his way at Town Meetings. He wore a red handkerchief around his
neck and carried a pack on his back.

SINEUS C. 7 (s. of Timothy 6, 5) b. 1792 m. Mary, dau. Isaac and Ruth Homan
Edwards of The Springs; rem. to Brookhaven, L.I.

DAVID HUNTTING 7 (s. of David 6, Timothy 5) of The Springs b. July 25,
1793 d. May 31, 1858, m. 1st April, 1817 Mary Mason, dau. Samuel and Mary
Conkling Mulford, she b. May 3, 1797, d. 1827; he m. 2nd. his brother Samuel
Stratton Miller’s widow,—b. Mary, dau. Major Richard and Mary Waite of
LeRoy, N.Y., on June 3, 1829; she d. Oct. 11, 1830 ae 27; he m. 3d. Oct. 26,
1831 Betsey R. Barnes, dau. Joseph and Elizabeth Conkling Barnes, she b. Oct.
11, 1800, d. Aug. 25, 1864. Ch. of 1st m., Mary Mason 8 b. Oct. 17, 1818, d.
March 24, 1877, (who m. Herman Halsey of Bridgehampton Feb. 23, 1853;)
Zerviah Mulford 8 b. Oct. 23, 1821, d. Feb. 1, 1841; David Samuel 8 b. April
22, 1825, d. inf.; Samuel David 8 b. Jan. 23, 1827 d. Aug. 23, 1918; ch. of 2nd
m.: Lucia Waite 8 (who m. Samuel D. Stratton of E.H. Dec. 13, 1852; she d.
Feb. 14, 1867.)

ASA 7 (s. of Elisha 6, Timothy 5) b. Nov. 22, 1781 d. Dec. 5, 1840, m. 1803
Anna, dau. Isaac and Ruth Homan Edwards of The Springs; she b. 1786, d.
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May 5, 1844, ch. Abigail T. 8 b. Sept. 14, 1810 d. Nov. 13, 1876 (who m. Elias
Parsons Oct. 13, 1832 and rem.; Mary Ann 8 b. Oct. 30, 1811 d. July 29, 1848
(who m. David Talmage of The Springs, April 11, 1833), George Smith 8 b,
in N.Y. City Aug. 4, 1817 d. Dec. 1, 1878; Phebe E. 8 b. 1819 (who m. 1840
George Bailey of Conn.), Catherine Jane 8 b. June 11, 1824 (who m. as 2nd. w,
June 27, 1854 Charles D. Parsons of Manchester, Conn.).

DR. NATHANIEL 7 (s. of Elisha 6, Timothy 5) b. April 17, 1783 d. May 7,
1863, m. June, 1819 Sarah, dau. John and Abigail Bostwick Havens; ch.
Nathaniel 8 (who d. in Brookhaven, L.I. in the 1890’s), De Witt 8 who was
drowned, d.s.p.; Mary 8 (who m. William Andrews,) Sarah 8 (who m. George
Andrews,) Caroline 8 (who m. a Green of Sayville, L.I.,) and Yerusha 8 (who
went to live in Port Jervis, N.Y.).

BARNABAS 7 (s. of Elisha 6, etc.) b. 1790, d.s.p. April 10, 1856, m. and had 1
dau. only, she d.y.

GEN. JEREMIAH 7* (s. of Jeremiah 6, 5, Josiah 4) b. Jan. 30, 1777 d. Jan,
6, 1839, m. April, 1798 Phebe, dau. Thomas and Betsy Conklin Baker, she d.
June 29, 1870 ae 91; ch. Nathan Sanford 8 b. Dec. 29, 1799, d. March 1, 1815;
Mary 8 b. July 12, 1802 d. June 21, 1835 (who m. 1828 Abel Conklin of
Huntington, L.1.), Jeremiah 8 b. Nov. 2, 1804, d.s.p. Aug. 4, 1864; Phebe 8 b.
April 24, 1807, d. April 23, 1891 (who m. Felix Dominy Oct. 26, 1826; he d.
Dec. 20, 1868), Helen 8 b. Oct. 29, 1809 d. Jan. 17, 1900 (who m. Henry D.
Stratton May 22, 1831), Theodorus 8, b. Nov. 14, 1811, drowned in Indian
Ocean Jan. 15, 1830, Joann 8 b. Dec. 29, 1816, d. unmd. Feb. 22, 1852, Rosalie
8 b. July 18, 1823 d. Feb. 15, 1901 (who m. Capt. Edward M. Baker). .

*Gen. Jeremiah was East Hampton’s first Postmaster in 1816, He bought the
property on Main Street now owned by Mr. and Mrs. Franklin M. Chace, from
Aaron Isaacs, grandfather of John Howard Payne, who lived across the street in
what is now the Presbyterian Manse. The house then stood close to the street.
Timber for the house was cut on Gardiner’s Island 1809; the logs were left in the
street to season for two years. A north wing housed the Post Office; John Howard
Payne wrote letters to his “childhood sweetheart” Joann; these letters, speaking
of Mrs. Miller’s apple pie and of friends in the village are preserved by Mrs.
Rosalie Miller Baker Swezey. Joann died two months before Payne. Mrs. Swezey
has a journal kept 1829-1831 by Helen Miller, who became Mrs. Henry D.
Stratton, (see E.H. Star for May 8 and 15, 1952, p. 2;) and she has lent for use
in this book a miniature of Gen. Miller, done on ivory.

COL. SAMUEL 7 (s. of Jeremiah 6, 5, etc.) b. Jan. 30, 1781, d. Dec. 21, 1856,
was a Colonel of militia and a lawyer, long Sheriff of Suffolk Co. He lived in
the house overlooking the Village Green, which was remodeled by James
Harper Poor about 1900 and owned, 1952, by. R. G. Dun Douglas. That was
originally a Baker place, where Thomas Baker kept the first “ordinary” in
which religious services were held before the first church was built. Col. Samuel
7 m. 1st Phebe G. Mulford, b. Aug. 7, 1784 d. Aug. 5, 1811; he m. 2nd. Julia
Harriet, dau. Ensign Matthew and Mary Hutchinson Mulford, she b. Dec. 7,
1793, d. Jan. 10, 1866; ch. Mary G. 8 who d. Aug. 17, 1805 ae 1 yr.; Charles
H. 8 who d. Oct. 28, 1845 ae 39; Mary Ann 8 b. March 8, 1808 (who m. ReV.
Joseph D. Condit 1830 and d.s.p.; Mr. Condit was pastor of the Presbyterian
Church here, from 1830 to 1835; they later lived in South Hadley, Mass, wheré
plans for the founding of Mount Holyoke College were made with Mary Lyons
in the study of Dr. Condit.) Also Phebe G. 8 (who married Rev. Robert D-
Gardner; they had s. Samuel M. who m. Mary Frances Osborn and rem- to
Derby, Conn.; Samuel and Mary Frances’ sons were Robert and Edward E.
Gardner. The latter returned to E.H. as a summer resident; his wife bought
the old Osborn home on Main Street, now owned by her 2nd. husband, Fred-
erick Goddard.)
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SYLVANUS SANFORD 7 (s. of Jeremiah 6, 5, Josiah 4) b. Feb. 1784, m. Fanny
Joanna Miller and rem. to Plattsburg, N.Y.; ch. Huntting 8, Mary Adaline 8*
b. April 9, 1814 (who m. Hiram Lupton Sherrill and had ch. Sarah, David,
and Hiram;) Abraham 8, Albert 8.

*She was sent to EH. from Plattsburg at the age of 18 for sea-bathing; doc_:tors
of that day regarded it highly as a cure for rheumatism. In E.H. she met Hiram
Sherrill.

ISAAC BARNES 7 (s. of Benjamin 6, Joseph 5, George 4) b. Jan. 4, 1787 at
Springy Banks, d. Oct. 4, 1870 on Cedar Street, E.H., m. Harriet, dau. of
Timothy Miller, she b. 1796 d. Dec. 20, 1854; no ch.; they adopted a nephew,
Samuel Hedges 8. )

NATHAN 7 (s. of Nathan 6, Uriah 5) b. May 18, 1777 m. 1st Lucretia Conklin;
m. 2nd. Hannah Barnes.

URIAH 7* (s. of Nathan 6) b. Oct. 1, 1784 d. April 3, 1859, lived “in the Hook,”
E.H. He m. Betsey, dau. Nathaniel and Esther Osborn Baker, she d. Sept. 19,
1872 ae 86; ch. Nathan 8 b. June 26, 1813, Abraham 8 b. Aug. 24, 1816,
George Lewis 8 b. Nov. 16, 1821, d. 1887 (rem. to Bridgehampton), Mary
Baker 8 b. May 26, 1824, d. March 20, 1828; Betsey 8 b. Feb. 5, 1830.

*There were three Uriah Millers,—5, 6, and 7; it was Uriah 7, probably, who was
a keeper of 1200 head of cattle pastured on Montauk during the War of 1812.
In 1814 the British came ashore and carried off cattle. Uriah swore they should
pay him. He drove an Indian at the point of a cowhide whip to take him out in
a canoe to the English Admiral’s flagship; clambered over the side, and proposed
to thrash the whole British fleet with his cowhide if he was not paid for the
cattle. The Admiral paid tribute to his audacity and Uriah was paid. Uriah 7 was
keeper of cattle at Fort Pond (Second House) Montauk from 1814 to 1829. The
writer’s grandfather, as a boy, knew “Uncle 'Riah” and vouched for the story.
“A talkative old chap, and full of fight,” he said. Uriah Miller’s son Abraham
and his daughter Betsey with the latter’s husband, William Barnes, removed to
Illinois.

SQUIRES 7 of Sag Harbor (s. of Uriah 6) m. 1st Betsey, dau. of Capt. David
Hedges; she d. Nov. 21, 1821 ae 26; he m. 2nd. name unknown; ch.
by 1Ist m. (Stephen) Hedges 8 of Sag Harbor; ch, by 2nd. m. Mariette H. 8
(who m. Egbert H. Hildreth and had s. Fred F. who rem. to Terre Haute,
Indiana.)

JOHN 8 (s. of John 7) b. June 11, 1793 d. ae 75; m. Jane , she d. Sept.
26, 1856 ae 58. He probably rem. to Chandon, Ohio, and d. there Feb. 21, 1869.

ENOCH 8 (s. of John 7) b. Jan. 24, 1804 d. April 29, 1874 m. 1st 1827 Amy
Conklin; she b. 1806 d. Yan. 23, 1845; he m. 2nd. Temperance Miller, Nov. 5,
1845; she d. Jan. 7, 1860; he m. 3d. Eliza Lamphier; she d. Dec. 1894; ch.
John Conklin 9 b. 1830, d. Feb. 13, 1924.

JACOB HEDGES 8 (s. of John 7) b. Aug. 30, 1813 d. July 20, 1865, m. Ist
Bethiah Bishop, Dec. 10, 1839; she d. July 2, 1853; he m. 2nd. Susan Osborn,
Nov. 14, 1855; she d. Nov. 10, 1893; ch. unknown.

ISAAC LEWIS 8 (s. of John 7) b. March 8, 1818, d. April 2, 1845 m. Eliza
Beatty June 28, 1843; ch. unknown.

GEORGE 8 b. June 30, 1822 d. Feb. 25, 1867, m. Henrietta Beatty Jan. 1, 1846;
she d. summer 1893; ch. unknown.

ELIAS 8 (s. of John 7) b. July 9, 1824 d. Feb. 23, 1851, m. Laura Osborn Nov.
1, 1849; ch. unknown.

ASA 8% (s. of John 7, 6, 5, Daniel 4) b. April 1, 1806, d. March 28, 1884, re-
mained in the old home at Apaquogue; he m. Ist Ruth G. Hopping Nov. 1,
1831, she d. April 19, 1846 ae 34; he m. 2nd. her sister Mary A., widow of
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Toseph Dimon, Feb. 4, 1847; she d. June 29, 1882 ae 79. Ch. Jane Hedges 9 b.
Aug. 7, 1839 d. Jan. 25, 1877, Phoebe Osborn 9 b. 1834 d. 1918 (who m. 1853
Bdward Huntting Jopes and had ch. Asa Otis b. 1857, William M. b. 1863,
Jennie b, 1865).

*After Asa 8 the Apaquogue property went out of the Miller family; the house is
now summer home of Dr. Robert W. Wood; the property once ran from that
house to the Coast Guard station on the beach. )

SMITH STRATTON 8 (s, of Timothy 7, 6) of The Springs b. 1800 d. July 9,
1865, m. Nov. 8, 1825 Phebe, dau. Isaac and Ruth Homan Edwards, she d.
Feb. 17, 1885 ae 86. Ch. Timothy L. 9 b. March 11, 1829 d. Feb. 24, 1873;
Isaac S. 9 b. Jan. 28, 1828 d. unmd. Sept. 26, 1872; Elizabeth 9 b. Jan. 8, 1827
(who m. Charles, s. of Hedges Parsons, Dec. 5, 1850); Phebe 9 b. Dec. 15,
1839 d. unmd. 1928. See “Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

BENJAMIN STRATTON 8* (s. of Gardiner 7) m. 1st Betsey E. Wood, b. 1824,

d. April 17, 1874, dau. Silas and Temperance Talmage Wood; he m. 2nd. widow -

of Elias White, born Polly Smith; he m. 3d. Betsey Huntting. Ch. Samuel 9
who d.s.p.; Clarissa 9 (who m. Elias Smith of New London, Conn.;) Samantha
9 (who was 1st w. of Abraham Loper of Amagansett;) Miranda White 9
(who m. 1st a Baker and 2nd. Clark King.)

*He kept the Town Poor House, on the Bridgehampton Road.

JOHN G. 8 (s. of Gardiner 7) m. Elizabeth , lived at Pantigo, E.H.
“Lorena, wife of John G. Miller,” buried in North End Cemetery, who d.
March 12, 1878 ae 70 may also be w. of John G. 8. Ch. unknown.

SAMUEL DAVID 8 (s. of David Huntting 7) b. Jan. 23, 1827 d. Aug. 23, 1918,
m. Oct. 26, 1852 Ruamah Anna Simons of Mattituck, L.I.; she b. 1832 d. 1913;
they lived in the old Timothy Miller 5 house at Fire Place. Ch. Mary Jeanette
9 b. Oct. 20, 1858 (who m. John Ward Parsons Jan. 1, 1878); Alice Maria 9
b. Nov. 30, 1860 d. Nov. 10, 1943 (who m. George Asa Miller Oct. 16, 1888;)
David Huntting 9 b. Oct. 3, 1863, d. Aug. 20, 1943, Hiram Simons 9 b. Aug.
26, 1864, Samuel Mason 9 b. Feb. 24, 1869, d. Feb. 16, 1871, Annie Ray 9 b.
March 20, 1870 d. Aug. 16, 1924 (who m. William E. Cartwright of Ama-
gansett April 14, 1902) Arthur Roe 9 b. May 15, 1872 d. Sept. 16, 1946. See
“Springs and Amagansett Millers.”

GEORGE SMITH 8 (s. of Asa 7) b. Aug. 4, 1817, d. Dec. 1, 1878, m. Caroline
Elizabeth Stratton Oct. 27, 1851, she dau. Samuel and Mary Osborne Stratton,
b. Feb. 19, 1827, d. Oct. 14, 1506; ch. George Asa 9 b. Dec. 19, 1852, d. March
30, 1935; Mary Anna 9 b. Sept. 2, 1855, d. Dec. 10, 1936 (who m. Charles K.
Smith Jan. 2, 1884;) Carrie A. 9 b. Feb. 19, 1858 d. Dec. 6, 1923, (who m.
Edmund Parsons Nov. 26, 1884;) Catherine J. 9 b. Aug. 21, 1860 d. April 3,
1891, (who m. Edward Hogan of N.Y. City Sept. 1, 1881;) Nathaniel Stratton
9 b. Nov. 18, 1863 d. Feb. 1931, Abbie 9 b. April 1, 1867 d. inf. See “Springs
and Amagansett Millers”.

CHARLES H. 8* (s. of Col. Samuel 7, Jeremiah 6) b. 1806, d. 1845, m. Juliette,
dau. Nathaniel Hand of Amagansett; she b. 1812 d. April 13, 1871. Ch. Samuel
H. 9 b. July 1, 1833, d. Feb. 27, 1925.

*His grandfather, Col. Samuel, owned land on both sides of Main St.; gave the
west side to the Gardners, who sold it; and the east side—where Guild Hall is
now, and down Dunemere Lane,—to his Miller grandson, Samuel H. 9. Samuel
H. Miller’s son Ernest has a Pelletreau silver porringer once owned by his great-
great-great-“Aunt Buell” who was Mary Miller; he says his father used to warm
milk in it on the stove for a bedtime drink every night.

SAMUEL H. 9* b. Tuly 1, 1833, d. Feb. 27, 1925, m. Laura Virginia Candy, she
b. Feb. 14, 1842, d. June 2, 1911; ch. Charles Candy 10 b. Nov. 25, 1860; 2
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dau. 10 d. inf. 1866; Condit Smith 10 b. Sept. 11, 1868 d. unmd. Nov. 1, 1917;
Ernest 10 b. Dec. 10, 1873.

#Samuel H. 9 was an outstanding character who dearly loved a joke and never
forgot a good story. He wrote many articles on local history for the E.H. Star.
His wife was an orphan niece of Abraham D. Candy, an Englishman who came to
teach in Clinton Academy and helped John Wallace found the Episcopal Church
here. Candy opposed his young niece’s marriage, so she eloped at sixteen, and he
never spoke to her again. When he died in 1880 a little trunk with her clothing
and music books was found in the house. Laura Candy Miller was first organist
in the Episcopal Church here. Samuel H. Miller, with his friend Theodorus Miller
Stratton, once wrote a novel based on his wife’s uncle, but it was never published.

HUNTTING 8 (s. of Sylvanus Sanford 7) b. March 8, 1807, d. Sept. 20, 1876,
m. Maria Parsons b. Feb, 11, 1801, d. Dec. 25, 1887; ch. Almira E. 9 b. 1833,
(who m. Henry K. Averill Jr. 1854 and had ch. Frank L. 9, Edith M. P. 9,)
Grace Platt 9, and Maria E. 9 b. May 17, 1865 (who m. Oct. 8, 1887 Charles
Sherrill Dayton,) Albert W. 9 and Charles H. 9.

(SAMUEL) HEDGES 8* (s. of Samuel Hedges 7) b. 1814 d. Nov. 22, 1888, m.
1st Betsey, dau. David and Esther Barnes Edwards, 1843 she d. Feb. 11, 1882
ae 65; he m. 2nd. her sister Hannah who d. Jan. 25, 1888 ae 57; ch. Harriet 9
b. 1848 d. 1939 (who m. David Huntting Oct. 17, 1871 (see Huntting gene-
alogy).

*The old home at Springy Banks stood a little inland, near the road; a few apple

trees still mark the place as once inhabited. It burned down about 1855 and

Hedges Miller built a house on Cedar Street. He was a farmer on a large scale

and a notably kind and good man.

ABRAHAM 8 (s. of Uriah 7) b. Aug. 24, 1816 rem. to Geneseo, Ohio, in 1854;
he had 3 sons,—Bird 9, Clinton 9, and another.

GEORGE LEWIS 8 (s. of Uriah 7) b. at Montauk Nov. 16, 1821 d. March 30,
1887, m. 1847 Caroline, dau. Charles R. and Betsey Sherrill Hand of Amagan-
sett, and rem. to Bridgehampton; s. George 9 (who m. Sarah Babcock, home
Bridgehampton;) Lafayette S. 9 who d. inf. 1850.

ISAAC W. 8* (s. of Jonathan Darrow 7, see “Springs and Amagansett Millers”)
lived in E.H. in house now owned by Aymar Embury II. Two old ladies named
Hedges are said to have owned it before the Millers. He d. Aug. 8, 1893 ae 75;
he m. 1st Ann Maria, dau. of Augustus Bennett of Fresh Pond, Amagansett,
June, 1840; she d. Jan. 27, 1885 ae 70; he m. 2nd. her sister Phebe, widow of
Stephen Ranger of Northwest; she d. 1898 ae 76. Ch. by 1st w.: Libbie M. 9
who d. Nov. 19, 1869 ae 25; and Samuel Russell 9 b. June 9, 1847, d. March
4, 1927, .

*Ann Maria and Phebe Bennett were sisters of Irena, who m. Nathaniel Edwards
of Amagansett; Samuel R. Miller and his cousin, Capt. Gabriel S. Edwards, looked
very much alike. Phebe, Isaac W.’s second wife, is remembered as a tiny, deter-
mined, very religious old lady with big gold rings like a pirate’s in her ears.

JOHN CONKLIN 9 (s. of Enoch 8, John 7) b. 1830 d. Feb. 13, 1924, m. 1852
Caroline Raynor; ch. unknown. -~

SAMUEL RUSSELL 9 of E.H. (s. of Isaac W. 8) b. June 9, 1847, d. March 4,
1927, m. 1880 Ada, dau. Capt. John and Clara Miller Penny, she b. April 6,
1858, d. Feb. 5, 1951; ch. Grace Hunter 10* b. May 23, 1883 d. May 29, 1952;
and Maude 10 b. Sept. 21, 1887.

*She was assistant librarian for many years at the E.H. Free Library.

CHARLES CANDY 10 (s. of Samuel H. 9) of Springfield, Mass. b. Nov. 25,
1860, d. Oct. 1, 1935, m. Nina May Salisbury; ch. Lyndon 11, who m. and had
daus. Mary 12 and Ruth 12.
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ERNEST 10* (s. of Samuel H. 9) b. Dec. 10, 1873, m. Catharine Rampe; ch.
Constance 11 {adopted; niece of Mrs. Miller’s; b. March 19, 1924, m. 1947 to
Edgar Hogland, ch. Valerie b. Oct. 1, 1948, Jeffrey Miller b. Oct. 20, 1950).

*Mr. Miller is a carpenter and cabinet maker.

GEORGE H. 9 (s. of George Lewis 8) m. Sarah Babcock 1870; he d. 1929,

s

SPRINGS AND AMAGANSETT MILLERS

It is difficult to divide any family according to residence, because its members
move from one section of the town to another as their numbers increase. Some of
the foregoing live or did live in The Springs; some of the following live in East
Hampton or at Montauk.

The Fire Place Miller family, which came from East Hampton in the 5th gener-
ation, is continued here: i

GEORGE ASA 9% (s. of George Smith 8) b. Dec. 19, 1852 d. March 30, 1935,
m. Oct. 16, 1888 Alice Maria, dan. Samuel David Miller, 8th gen., and Ruamah
Simons; ch. Ruth Ray 10 b. Sept. 15, 1889, Catherine Jeanette 10 b. Dec. 9,
1891, George Sidney 10 b, May 18, 1894, Asa Lewis 10 b. May 26, 1896,
Daniel Timothy 10 b. Aug. 28, 1898, Caroline Ruamah 10 b. Sept. 4, 1900
(who m. J. Wilmer Schellinger Nov. 9, 1923; see Schellinger genealogy), Strat-
ton 10 b. July 8, 1903, Mary Alice 10 b. March 12, 1906 (who m. Parker Sar-
gent Feb. 7, 1934).

*Supervisor E.H. township 26 years.

NATHANIEL STRATTON 9 (s. of George Smith 8) b. Nov. 18, 1863 d. Feb.
10, 1931, m. Mary Rebecca Bdwards of Bridgehampton Dec. 17, 1902, she b.
Dec. 20, 1869 d. 1949, ch. Rebecca Elizabeth 10 b. at The Springs July 24, 1905.

TIMOTHY L. 9 (s. of Smith Stratton 8) b. 1829 d. Feb. 24, 1874, m. Nov. 16,
1853 Eliza M. Edwards of Gardiner’s Island, dau. Sylvanus and Marietta Terry
Edwards; she d. Dec. 10, 1889 ae 55; ch. Charles Smith 10, Mary Ida 10 who
d. Sept. 20, 1870 ae 15. :

DAVID HUNTTING 9 (s. of Samuel David 8) of Amagansett, b. Oct. 3, 1862
d. Aug. 20, 1943, m. Ruhamah E. Bridgens of Buck Creek, Pennsylvania May
12, 1893; ch. David Sheldon 10 b. Sept. 3, 1894, Kenneth Bridgens 10 b. March
26, 1899.

HIRAM SIMONS 9 (s. of Samuel David 8) of Gardiner’s Island for many years
b. Aug. 26, 1864, m. Emma Louise Edwards June 7, 1887, she d. Aug. 11,
1851; ch. Anna Adele 10 b. July 7, 1892, (who m. Ralph Beaumont Spencer
Feb. 22, 1927 and had dau. Adele b. July 16, 1929). .

ARTHUR ROE 9 b. May 15, 1872 d. Sept. 16, 1946, m. Helen E. Rackett of
East Marion, L.I. June 20, 1900, she b. Sept. 30, 1879 d. July 15, 1939; ch
Hazel Rebecca 10 b. June 2, 1901 (who m. Nov. 27, 1929 James Thomas
Mc Guirk, no ch.); Virginia Ruamah 10 (who m. John G. Carter and has ¢ch.
James A., Helen, Shirley Ann, Betty Jane); Ethel Rackett 10 b, May 13, 1906,
Arthur Stanley 10 b. Dec. 24, 1912; Grace Fisher 10 b. Dec. 30, 1914 (who m.
Edward M. Baker Jr.; see Baker genealogy).

GEORGE SIDNEY 10* b. May 18, 1894, m. Mildred Talmage Yuly 8, 1916, ¢h.
George Sidney 11 b. Feb. 22, 1917; Edward Talmage 11 b. Aug. 20, 1918.

*He served for six years, 1929-1935, as Superintendent of Highways, Town of
E.H.

e



| Stephen Sherrill Jerusha Conklin Sherrill
| . 1801-1892 Who died 1865

Col. Samuel Miller Lydia Ann Decatur
1771-1856 1763-1859

Who married Samuel Bennett




Sineus C. M. Talmage, Hannah Hand Lester Talmage
of Georgica Farm, 1885

Edmund Tillinghast Althea Payne
1800-1890 1846-1891



MILLER 463

ASA LEWIS 10 b. May 26, 1896, m. April 10, 1921 Margaret Fulton; ch. Alice
Ann 11 b, March 21, 1925 (who m. Lloyd Rogers of Bridgehampton;) and
Richard 11 (adopted).

DANIEL TIMOTHY 10* b. Aug. 28, 1898, m. Dorothy Mary Straley, of Gale-
ton, Pa. April 2, 1932; ch. Daniel Timothy 11 b. April 11, 1933, Mary Dorothy
11, b. July 15, 1935.

*He keeps, 1952, the Springs General Store. Holds an airplane pilot’s license.

STRATTON 10 b. July 8, 1903, m. Dorothy Rogers Aug. 14, 1948, ch. Terry
Stratton 11 b. March 1, 1950.

CHARLES SMITH 10 (s. of Timothy L. 9) b. June 11, 1857 d. Aug. 7, 1895,

- m. Dec. 25, 1879 Fanny, dau. Sineus and Hannah Lester Talmage, she b. Jan.
28, 1857 d. Feb. 17, 1930; ch. Timothy 11 b. Feb. 25, 1882, unmd., Gilbert E.
11 b. Sept. 21, 1883.

DAVID SHELDON 10 (s. of David Huntting 9) b. Sept. 3, 1894 d. Feb. 9,
1941, m. 1Ist Fanny Fliza Canfield of Amagansett and m. 2nd. Ruth Conklin;
ch. David 11 b. April 1, 1919; Judith Anne 11 b. Oct. 17, 1924.

KENNETH BRIDGENS 10 (s. of David Huntting 9) b. March 26, 1899 in
Amagansett; home, The Springs; m. Nov. 16, 1920 Helen A. Parsons; ch.
Judith Anne 11 b. Oct. 17, 1924, adopted (day. of David Sheldon Miller. She
m. Harold Cosgrove Aug. 16, 1947), Roger Parsons 11* b. Nov. 27, 1928.

*He is Lieut. Air Force, commissioned 1951, was awarded Distinguished Flying
Cross and Air Medal with 2 clusters for 101 jet plane missions over Korea as
~ reconnaissance photographer.

ARTHUR STANLEY 10 (s. of Arthur Rowe 9) b. Dec. 24, 1912 m. Edna
Schmitz; dau. Elaine Ann 11.

GEORGE SIDNEY 11 (s. of George Sidney 10) b. Feb. 22, 1917, m. Dorothy
Morrell; dau. Valerie Lynn 12 b, July 13, 1944.

EDWARD TALMAGE 11 b. Aug. 20, 1918, m. Marianne Bossey; ch. Pamela
Alice 12 m. Aug. 21, 1944, George Edward 12 b. Dec. 22, 1948,

GILBERT E. 11 (s. of Charles Smith 10) b. Sept. 21, 1883, m. March 9, 1919
Carrie E. Ryder of Nantucket, Mass., dau. Edmund T. and Flora Emery Ryder;

~ she b. March 9, 1895 d. July 6, 1939; ch. Charles Edwards 12 b. Dec. 31, 1919,
Anna Elizabeth 12 b. Aug. 8, 1922 (who m. Thomas Loudon Collins 1942 and
has ch. Thomas b, Jan. 20, 1943, Michael b. Oct. 26, 1944, Stephen b. Sept.
28, 1947); Effie Ryder 12 b. Nov. 6, 1924 (who m. Charles H., s. of Kenneth
S. Miller and has dau. Marjorie b. March 13, 1949).

CHARLES EDWARDS 12 (s. of Gilbert E. 11) b. 1919 m. Augusta Horton;
ch. Benjamin Timothy 13, Charles Edwards 13.

ELEAZER 6* (s. of George 5, 4, 3, 2) nicknamed “Brady”, b. 1771 d. 1838, m.
1st Temperance, dau. Gamaliel and Ann King Bennett Dec. 3, 1794, she b.
1777 d. 1805; be m. 2nd. her sister Julia b. 1785 d. 1845; ch. Betsey 7 (who
m. George King), Mahaley 7 (who m. Samuel Miller, 7th gen.), Clara 7 (who
m, Nathaniel Miller of Willow Hill, The Springs), Phebe 7 b. 1807 d. March
4, 1888 (who m. Zadoc Bennett of Three Mile Harbor) Eleazer 7 b. 1808,
Fanny 7 b. 1809 d. 1889 (who m. Miller B. King), Harriet 7 (who m. Daniel
Loper of Amagansett), Abraham 7 b. 1811 d. March 24, 1888, Alzade 7 (who
m. William Peity and had ch. Nat, Bert, and Nellie who m. Abraham Card),
Harvey 7 b. 1813, Julia 7 (who m. Washington -Bennett and d. April, 1901,
ae 86).

*Eleazer 6, a blacksmith, did the iron work on Montauk Lighthouse when it was
built in 1795; be lived at “Green River”, The Springs.

It is just possible that the family of Eleazer Miller 6 included Temperance
Penny King. Sometimes a genealogical point will divide a family into factions.
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The writer takes no part in the dispute concernin/g Temperance, who married first
Capt. John Penny and married second Benjamin Hubbard King. She became the
mother of Capt. John Penny (1834-1926), and also of Remington King of East
Hampton and others. One faction today says: “ ‘Aunt Tempy’ was a Bennett, tall
and rawboned like all that branch of the Bennetts”; another faction says: “She was
a Miller; and there is a record of her marriage to John Penoy in the Sag Harbor
paper which says so.” She was born March 23, 1812 and died May 17, 1891.

Neither side can produce a family Bible record to prove her parentage. Her .

-young husband and three other men, all related, drowned in Gardiner’s Bay at
high noon in the spring of 1834. See King genealogy.

JONATHAN 6 (s. of George 5, George 4, etc.) b. May 14, 1776, d. April 12,
1859, m. Betsey, dau. David and Mary King Miller of Green River, The
Springs, she b. Aug. 15, 1780 d. Feb. 21, 1858; they lived at East Side, The
Springs, until 1834, then moved to E.H. where they bought a house on Floyd
St. from Felix Dominy of Bay Shore; it is now owned by Mrs. Sara Reckten-
wald. Jonathan 6 froze his feet riding horseback hunting at Napeague when a
young man and went on crutches the rest of his life. He sold his Springs house
to another Jonathan Miller, 7th gen., called Jonathan Darrow Miller. Ch. of
Jonathan 6: George 7 b. Sept. 23, 1799, d. Aug. 1881; Harriet 7 b. Nov. 6,
1801 d. 1814; Esther 7 b. Aug. 21, 1805, (who m. Capt. William Bennett who
died on the “Italy”); Hannah 7 b. Oct. 31, 1807, (who m. 1st David Stillman
of Conn., 2nd. Chester Taylor of Conn., and lived in Bridgehampton), also
Eliza Hand 7* b. 1811 (who m. Josiah Miller), Lucy 7 b. Nov. 13, 1813 (who
m. Ist 1831 Collins Miller and m. 2nd George King**); Harriet 7 again b.
April 15, 1819 (who m. Richard Saul of Conn. and d. 1848 in Boston, Mass.),
Jonathan Allen 7 b. Nov. 8, 1815 d.s.p. March, 1834,—drowned in Gardiner’s
Bay; Phebe Q. 7 b. Aug. 21, 1821 (who m. William Jackson Bennett).

*“Aunt Lizy” was a weaver of carpets. Her husband was probably adopted, not
a Miller born.

**George and Lucy King kept a Poor House at Poxabogue Corner, Bridgehamp-
ton; they had a s. George who m. Margaret Elliston; their dau. Nellie m. Henry
Govier of Bridgehampton,

JOSEPH 6 (s. of Joseph 5, George 4) b. 1743 d. Jan. 11, 1822, m. 1768 Phebe,
dau. John and Mary Dibble Edwards, she b. 1746 d. 1820; ch. Joseph 7 b. 1774,
d. Jan. 17, 1848; Phebe 7 bapt. 1776, Elizabeth 7 bapt. 1776, Jonathan 7 bapt.
1778, Sarah 7 bapt. 1779, d. May 8, 1792; Hannah 7 b. 1781 d. unmd.; Reuben
7 bapt. 1783 (who rem. to Saybrook, Conn.).

NATHAN 6 (s. of Joseph 5, George 4) b. 1759 d. Dec. 1834, lived at East Side,
The Springs. He m. 1793 Mary (Polly) dau. Samuel and Pamela Conklin Rus-
sell, she b. 1770, d. Dec. 1845; ch. Jonathan Darrow 7, b. 1794, Huldah 7 b.
1794, (who m. 1st Sylvanus Bennett, she m. 2nd. as 2nd. w. Augustus Bennett};
Maria 7 b. 1801 d. 1878, (who m. Talmage Lester); Phebe 7 (who m. David
Lester;) Nathan Jason 7 b. 1806, Gurden 7 b. 1808, Sally Russell 7, Rachel 7
d. June 27, 1888 ae 74, (who m. 1st Sanford Edwards, and m. 2nd. Gilbert
Miller).

ELEAZER 7 (s. of Eleazer 6) b. 1808 m. Mary Ann, dau, Samuel S. Bennett;
ch. George Lewis 8 b. 1833 d. Jan. 11, 1906, Abraham 8, Samuel 8 unmd.,
Eleazer 8 unmd.; Mary Ann m. 2nd. Nathaniel Lester.

ABRAHAM R. 7* (s. of Eleazer 6, George 5, 4) b. 1811 d. March 24, 1888, m.
Ist Ellen Bennett; m. 2nd. Ann Hastings; ch. by Ist m. only: Wilbur W. b
1877 d. 1913; Frances 8 (who was Ist w. of Henry DeWitt King, div.; 1 §
Edward; she m. 2nd. Allen Reeves); Irving 8 b. 1869 d. 1947; Phebe 8 (who
m. 1st Yohnson Baker and m. 2nd. Stillman Bennett), Matilda 8 (who m. 1st
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Daniel Steele and had ch.: Frances who m. Clifford King; Ellen who m. Isaac
Quinn; Ernestine who m. Elijah Bennett, Matilda’ who m. Emanuel Hulse,
Harry who m. Dorothy Fithian); Sarah 8 (who m. a Fowler; no ch.); Norah
8 (who m. William King of The Springs), Mary Apn 8 (who m. Gurden
Miller), George H. 8.

*Abraham R. Miller 7 served in the Civil War.

HARVEY E. 7 (s. of Eleazer 6) b. Nov. 8, 1813, d. March 8, 1892, m. July 8,
1835 Jeanetta B. Bennett; she b. 1816 d. Dec. 19, 1907. Ch. Nathaniel Johnson
8 b. May 12, 1836 d. Feb. 19, 1905; Elias H. 8 b, Jan. 13, 1838 d. March 23,
1876; Abigail Belinda 8 b. May 10, 1840 d. Aug. 18, 1895, (who m. Jonathan
Bennett 1885); Melissa E. 8 b. Aug. 18, 1842 d. May 6, 1933 (who m. Ist
William Alonzo Baker and m. 2nd. William H. Curtis), Samuel Green 8 b.
Sept. 9, 1844 d. Nov. 30, 1925, Phoebe Elizabeth 8 b. June 14, 1846 d. June
17, 1922 (who m. Henry Lane of Riverhead, L.I.), Liddie Ann 8 b. Sept. 6,
1848 d. Sept. 6, 1849; Catherine J. 8 b. Oct. 30, 1850 d. April 17, 1912 (who
m. 2 Lane), Harvey E. 8 b. July 20, 1853 d. Jan. 6, 1857; Lewis J. 8 b. Aug.
2, 1855, d. Aug. 15, 1930; Emmett C. 8 b. July 1, 1858 d. Aug. 23, 1938;
Charles C. 8 b. July 9, 1860.

GEORGE W. 7 (s. of Jonathan 6) of East Side, The Springs; b. Sept. 23, 1799
d. Aug. 18, 1881, m. Hettie, dau. Jeremiah and Polly Irene Sanford King, she
b. March 14, 1812 d. Nov. 6, 1888; ch. Capt. William B. 8, Edgar 8 who d.s.p.,
Reuben 8 of Amagansett, Elizabeth 8 (who m. William Fisher of Mass.),
Mercy 8 (who m. David K. Miller of East Side), Harriet 8 b. 1843 (who m.
Josiah Miller of The Springs), Liza 8 (who m. Theodore Overton of Peconic,
L.I1.), Ella 8 (who m. Webster Riley of New London, Conn.).

JOSEPH 7 (s. of Joseph 6) of Gardiner’s Island and “Mud Hole”, East Side, The
Springs; b. April 2, 1772 d. Yan. 17, 1848, m. Thankful Worden April 15, 1794;
she dau. of the cheesemaker on Gardiner’s Istand from Stonington, Conn.;
(Lieut, Worden of the “Monitor” was her nephew); she d. Dec. 12, 1855. Ch.
Isaac Worden 8 b. May 5, 1795 d. of fever Oct. 12, 1814 in War of 1812, at
Sag Harbor; Charles 8 b. April 15, 1800, who went whaling and never came
back; Richard 8 who rem. to Conn.; Sylvester 8 b. Aug. 24, 1803, Mary 8 b.
Sept. 7, 1805 (who m. Benedict Havens who came from Shelter Island to make
shoes at Nathaniel Hand’s), Betsey 8 b. July 11, 1807 (who m. Elias Payne of
The Springs), Capt. Davis 8 b. Jan. 19, 1813, Thankful Matilda 8 b. Dec. 22,
1814 (who m. Isaac B. Edwards of Amagansett), Nancy Maria 8* b. April 26,
1818 (who m. Owen Eugene Derby of E.H.) and a ch. who d. inf.

*Nancy Maria 8 and Owen Derby had a s. Walter; he had dau. Edith who m.
Benjamin Robinson; their dau. Dorothy is Mrs. Charles Ross of EH. Owen
Derby ran the Gardiner Mill; so did his son Walter, who later became an officer
in the N.Y. police force. Mrs. Robinson was Village Clerk of Quogue, L.I. and
an able writer on local history.

ABRAHAM 7 (s. of Nathan 6) b. April 11, 1792 rem. to Plattsburg, N.Y. He
m. 1st a Hedges, m. 2nd. Hannah, widow of his brother Nathan 7; and m. 3d.
Ethelinda Parsons Howe, a widow.

JONATHAN DARROW 7 (s. of Nathan 6) b. 1794 d. Feb. 1, 1861, m. Ist
Huldahk P. Sherman of Shelter Island, she b. 1797 d. Oct. 6, 1851; he m. 2nd. -
Betsey, dau. Uriah Baker a whaleman of Noyac; she b. 1808 d. April 4, 1877;
ch. by Ist w. only: Isaac W. 8 b. 1817, Charlotte 8 (who m. Thompson King
of The Springs), Elizabeth Hand 8 (who m. John Young and d. at B.H. Sept.
30, 1887 ae 77); Hannah Etta 8 b. 1832 d. 1903 (who m. 1st Joseph Bennett
and m. 2nd. Phineas Dickinson), Catherine 8 who d. unmd. 1844 ae 16; Sam-
uel R. 8 who d. Oct. 25, 1840 ae 19; Jonathan Allen 8 b. 1834, Maria 8 (who

;-
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m. Ist 2 Hildreth and m. 2nd. an Bdwards of Sag Harbor, and m. 3d. a Wil-
liamson of Sag Harbor).

NATHAN JASON 7 (s. of Nathan 6) b. 1806, d.y.; m. Hannah
2nd his brother Abraham 7.

GURDEN 7 (s. of Nathan 6) b. 1808 d. Dec. 2, 1848, m. Julia Ann Hulbert of
Sag Harbor, she b. 1812 d. 1881 (after Gurden Miller’s death she m. 2nd.
David Talmage of The Springs as his 2nd. w. and d. Feb. 19, 1881 ae 69); ch.
Nathan Gurden 8, Jason 8, Silas Brown 8 who d. 1848 ae 9.

ELEAZER 7 (s. of David 6, Josiah 5) b. 1777 d. 1838 m. Hannah Bennett, she
b. 1789 d. 1853; he lived at Green River, The Springs; was a shoemaker; nick-

who m,

named “Spinnell” to distinguish him from another Eleazer (6) known as.

“Brady” who lived just across the street. Ch. Nancy 8 b, May 3, 1881, d. ae 70;
and Mary 8; they m. Clark brothers from Riverhead, L.I

JOSIAH 7* (s. of David 6) b. 1782 m. Mehitabel, dau. Gamaliel and Anna King
Bennett; she d. 1818; ch. Josiah 8 (adopted) b. 1806, Collins 8, Mary Ann 8
(who m. Ist John King and m. 2nd. David Lester).

*Dr. Finch’s notes give Josiah 7 other ch.: Samuel, Jonathan, Eleazer, and Betsey.

JONATHAN 7 (s. of Joseph 6 or David 6, uncertain) m. Ist a Bennett and had
s. Gilbert 8 of Barnes Landing, Amagansett; he m. 2nd. Maria King of Green-
port, L.I.; ch. David King 8 of East Side, The Springs and Milton 8 who was
killed in an accident in Greenport.

DAVID 7 (s. of David 6) b, 1780 m. Clara Isaacs of E.H.; ch. Clarissa 8 (who
m. a Thompson of Chicago), Elizabeth 8 (who m. George H. Corwin of Green-
port), Harriet 8 (who m. Nathaniel Case of Shelter Island).

NATHANIEL 7 (s. of David 6) of Willow Hill, The Springs; b. 1787 or 1791;
d. 1827; m. 1st Clara, dau. Eleazer Miller 6 and Temperance Bennett Miller;
he m. 2nd. Cynthia, dau. Jeremiah and Elizabeth Van Scoy Bennett of North-
west, E.H.; she b. 1788 d. 1857. Ch. William 8, Nathaniel 8, Lewis B. 8 (who
d. serving in the Army), Isaac 8 (who d. at sea, on whaling voyage), Mary
(Polly) 8 (who m. 1st George White and m. 2nd. Henry Osborn and d. Nov.
3, 1892 ae 81), Fanny Philena 8 b. June 15, 1809 d. April 11, 1891 (who m.
Paul Fithian), Nancy 8 (who m. a Sperry of Hartford, Conn.; no ch.) Amanda
Fitz Allen 8 (who m. John Little and d. April 25, 1890 ae 76), Fanny P. 8,
Jeremiah 8, Clara 8 (who m. John Penny and had dau. Ada who m. Samuel
R. Miller) and Reuben 8.

GEORGE LEWIS 8 (s. of Eleazer 7) of Amagansett, b. 1833 d. Jan 11, 1906;

m. Sarah Jane Sherman 1857; ch. Maynard T. 9, Isaac William 9, Betty Ann
9 (who m. 1st Gurden Bennett and had s. Jason; and m. 2nd Horace Bennett
of The Springs), Sarah 9 (who m. George Dunham and had triplets, abt. 1906;
also other ch. and rem.), Rutherford H. 9 b. May 1, 1877.

WILBUR W. 8 (s. of Abraham R. 7) b. 1877 d. 1913, m. Edith May, dau. George
and Hetty E. Bennett, she b. Jan. 11, 1874 d. Dec. 1, 1951; ch. Jonathan Allen
9 b. 1901.

IRVING 8 (s. of Abraham R. 7) b. 1869 d. 1947, m. Abigail, dau. Theodore
Bennett; ch. Daniel 9, Beatrice 9 (who m. John Warren), Harriet 9 (who m.
Otis Rampe), Lillian 9 (who m. Frank Loris); Irving 9 b. May 18, 1900.

GEORGE H. 8 (s. of Abraham R. 7) m. Lottie Bennett; ch. Elsie 9 b. May 15,
1890 d. Sept. 12, 1946 (who m. Elmer Wood and has ch.), Abram 9 b. Feb.
12, 1892 d. Oct. 21, 1949; Wallace 9 b. Dec. 19, 1896, Howard 9 b. July 26,
1900, Phebe 9 (who m. April 18, 1937 George, s. of Merritt Miller).

NATHANIEL JOHNSON 8% (s. of Harvey E. 7) b. May 12, 1836 d. Feb. 19,
1905, m. Nancy, dau. Benjamin Hubbard King, she b. 1842; ch. Mary 9 who
d. 1877 ae 19; Nathaniel B. 9 b. April 4, 1874, Frank H. 9 of Amagansett,
Hettie 9 (who m. Ist Charles, s. of Jonathan Miller and had dau. Annie who
m. John Carroll of Sag Harbor; Hettic 9 m. 2nd. Stillman Bennett), Nancy J.

H



MILLER 467

9 (who m. Charles Howard of The Springs), Clara 9 (who m. Frank De Mott
of Sayville, L.I.).
*Nathaniel J. Miller 8 served in Civil War, 4 years, Co. K., 127th Regt., N.Y.
Volunteers. After a shell exploded in the face of his brother Elias, Nathaniel car-
ried him on his back two miles behind the battle line. “Aunt Nancy” was cele-
brated as a maternity nurse. She celebrated her 95th birthday, 1937.

ELIAS H. 8* (s. of Harvey 7) b. Jan, 13, 1838 d. March 23, 1876, m. Oct. 28,
1861 Parmelia H., dau: Major Hildreth; ch. Elias 9 b. Aug. 16, 1862, Merritt
W. 9 b. Oct. 29, 1866, Jerome 9, Minnie 9, Walter 9.

*Elias 8 was wounded in Civil War, lost an eye. His widow m. 2nd. Alonzo King
and had ch. .

SAMUEL GREEN 8 (s. of Harvey 7) b. Sept. 9, 1844, d. Nov. 30, 1925, m. 1st
1871 Phebe Salisbury; he m. 2nd. her sister Lydia, widow of Henry King; ch.
by 1st m, Herman 3, Vernon 9, Samuel Lawrence 9, Benjamin 9. Ch. by 2nd.
m. Willis Jacob 9 b. 1892, unmd.

LEWIS J. 8 (s. of Harvey E. 7) b, Aug. 2, 1855 d. Aug. 15, 1930 m. 1878 Olive
Card, she b. 1863 d. 1897; ch. Mabel Rose 9 who d. Aug. 16, 1945; (she m.
Frederick S. Conklin Jr.), Olive 9 (who m. Robert Payne Jr.).

EMMETT C. 8 (s. of Harvey 7) b. July 1, 1858, d. Aug. 23, 1938, m. 1880 Alice
Baker of Sag Harbor, she b. 1862 d. 1927; ch. Asa Briggs 9 b. 1886, Gertrude’
B. 9 (who m. 1st Orrin King, 1875-1927, and had ch. Arnold, who m. Dor-
othy Austin, Ruth who m. Randolph Lester, Alice who m. Ernest Green; Ger-
trude 9 m. 2nd. Charles Mulligan), Abigail J. 9 (who m. 1st Edward Holmes
and had ch. Edward, Russell, and Eva; she m. 2nd. Irving Renkens and had
ch. Clifford who d. inf.): other Miller ch. were Morden 9 d. inf.; Floyd 9 d.

_inf.; Edward 9 d. ae 12; Morley 9 d. inf.; Arnold 9 d. inf.

CHARLES C. 8 (s. of Harvey 7) b. July 9, 1860 m. Emma E. King Sept. 11,
1884, she b. 1867, ch. Florus William 9 b. Sept. 15, 1887, Lena E. 9 b. April
6, 1889 (who m. Edward Harry Lester of Pantigo, E.H.) Horace C. 9 b. Aug.
15, 1891, Charles M. 9 b. May 26, 1894, d. Sept. 7, 1902; Jennie F. 9 b. Dec.
13, 1895 (who m. Ira J. Hackett 1919; ch. Walter b. Sept. 19, 1921 who m.
Selma Vivian Naimy and has ch. Paula Jane b. June 17, 1949, Naimy Ruth b.
Aug. 8, 1951) also Kenneth S. 9 b. Aug. 21, 1897, Roswell M. 9 b. Aug. 8,
1899, Theodore H. 9 b. May 13, 1902, Bessie L. 9 b. Sept. 21, 1904 (who m.
Jerome Hrodek of Riverhead, 1.1.), Herbert W. 9 b. Aug. 27, 1907.

CAPT. WILLIAM B. 8* (s. of George W. 7) b. Aug. 27, 1840 d. Sept. 8, 1909,
m. Dec. 20, 1865 Huldah, widow of Alvin Clark; ch. William 9, Nettie 9 (who
m. Lewis Webster; she left 2 ch.; Edna, who m. Morley Gibbons; La Verne
who m. Harold King).

*Capt. William Miller lived where Robert Gosman does 1952; he served in the
Civil War, 127th N.Y. Regt.; then was in the Amagansett Life Saving Station for
years.

REUBEN KING 8 (s. of George 7) of Amagansett; d. abt. 1940 ae abt. 85; m.
Fanny, dau. John Ruland of Hampton Bays, L.1.; ch. Martha 9 (who m. Chris-
topher Anderson and had dau. Lillian who m. Horace Miller) Morton 9, Frank
9 who rem. to Greenport, Everett 9 who d. 1945 ae 56.

CAPT. SYLVESTER 8* (s. of Joseph 7) of Amagansett, b. 1803 d. May 16,
1884, m. Charlotte, dau. Elisha Osborn of Wainscott; ch. Charles 9 b. 1831 d.
1911, Sylvester 9 b. 1835 d. 1871, Davis 9 b. 1841 d. 1892.

*Capt. Sylvester Miller spent 20 years whaling. His great-grandson Vernon Kelsey
has his whaling logs kept on the Marcus, 1828-9, on the Neptune, 1831-33, and
the Bayard (of which he was master) 1837-39, and the Crescent, 1844, Capt.
Miller bought 30 to 35 acres at Amagansett including a large house from Talmage
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Barnes, 1831, for $1,000. Mr. Kelsey has ﬁddléback chairs, silver spoons, and
shoe-buckles which were his great-great-grandfather’s,—Joseph Miller 7, 1772
1848.

CAPT. DAVIS 8* (s. of Joseph 7) b. 1813 m. Mary Ann, dau. Samuel and Betsey
Derby Schellinger, she b. 1817; no ch.

*He owned the house now home of Mrs. Ra&mond See, on Atlantic Ave., Ama-
gansett. Was a whaling captain out of Sag Harbor.

JONATHAN ALLEN 8* (s. of Jonathan Darrow 7) of Green River, The Springs,
b. 1834 d. Oct. 29, 1915, m. March 27, 1856 Margaret, dau. Thomas Burke;
she b. 1839 d. 1909. Ch. Huldah Ann 9 b. March 12, 1858, d. May 2, 1864;
Maggie Elma 9 b. Oct. 27, 1861 d. Feb. 17, 1866; John Ellsworth 9 b. May 2,
1863, Charles G. 9 b. Feb. 1, 1865; Mary Elizabeth 9 b. Oct. 31, 1866, d. July
11, 1952 (who m. Everett King), William Allen 9 b. Nov. 19, 1868 d. Aug.
29, 1869; Catherine Goodrich 9 b. Tan. 2, 1870; Thomas 9 b. June 6, 1872,
unmd.; Wilbur L. 9 b. Aug. 6, 1873 drowned in Fort Pond Bay Dec. 5, 1902;
Frank Trenchard 9 b. Aug. 6, 1875 d. inf.; Florence Bell 9 b. Oct. 18, 1876
(who m. Robert Mitchell and had ch.: Cecilia who d.y., Hazel b. March 6,
1903 who m. Clarence Fohn, Florence who d. 1921, and Robert who d.y.);
also Frank Milton 9 b. Sept. 25, 1878 d. June 27, 1944; Samuel Russell Gar-
field 9 b. June 5, 1881; Catherine Goodrich 9 again, b. March 2, 1883, d. May

6, 1937 (who m. Ist William D. Bennett of Amagansett and m. 2nd. Wilbur

Bennett).

*Three generations of these Millers were Keepers of Montauk Light—Jonathan
Allen 8, John E. 9 (after retirement from N.Y. Police force) and the latter’s s.
Yack. Jonathan Allen Miller said that third cousins, Millers from Conn. whose
people had left E.H. during the Revolution, used to come ashore from fishing at
Montauk Pt. and talk with him. He had a band blown off serving in U.S. Navy
in Civil War.

NATHAN GURDEN 8 (s. of Gurden 7) m. Nov. 5, 1855 Sarah, dau. Corydon
Bennett of Amagansett.

JASON 8 (s. of Gurden 7) m. April 11, 1864 Eliza Jane Leek of Northwest, E.H.;
had ch.

See E.H. Star Dec. 20, 1951 for Juliet Hand’s diary; she says: “Jason Miller,
Mr. Ranger, and their families started for Hlinois March 5, 1868”.

JOSIAH 8 (s. of Josiah 7) b. Dec. 28, 1806, d. April 18, 1884, m. Eliza Hand
Miller, she b. Feb. 10, 1810 d. Sept. 30, 1887; ch. Josiah 9 b. 1837, d. 1905;
George Wickham 9. .

COLLINS P. 8 (s. of Josiah 7) drowned in Gardiner’s Bay April 19, 1834 with
three others; he m. Lucy, dau. Jonathan and Betsey Miller, 1831; s. Collins P.
9 d. March 8, 1856 ae 21.

David King 8* (s. of Jonathan 7) b. 1832 d. April 8, 1902, m. Mercy
she b. 1838 d. 1905; ch. Hattie E. 9 d. 1864 ae 1 year.

*He served in Civil War, 186165, in 165th N.Y. Volunteers.

JOHN W. 8 (s. of Samuel 7, David 6) of Saybrook, Conn. m. 1860 Jeanette, dau.
Benjamin Bennett of Three Mile Harbor; no ch. i

WILLIAM 8 (s. of Nathaniel 7) had ch. William 9, Alice 9.

NATHANIEL 8 (s. of Nathaniel 7) ch. Clarence 9 b. 1844, Harriet 9 b. 1845,
who m. a King, Gurden 9 b. 1849.

LEWIS B. 8 (s. of Nathaniel 7) m. 1850 Matilda, dau. Benjamin Bennett of
Three Mile Harbor, she d. Aug. 4, 1884 ae 53; ch. Abram O. 9, Nancy 9 (who
m. 1st Ezra Ranger, and m. 2nd. Corydon King).

?
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ISAAC 8 (s. of Nathaniel 7) m. Betsey Bennett 1835; he was lost whaling; his
widow m. 2nd. Silas Sherman. Ch. Huldah 9 (who m. 1st Alvin Clark and m.
2nd Capt. William B. Miller).

NATHAN 8- (s. of Uriah 7, Nathan 6, Uriah 5 etc.) b. June 26, 1813, d. Oct.
22, 1889, m. Harriet Reid, dau. Thomas and Mary Gardiner Hand Conkling,
April 2, 1834; she b. 1818 d. Aug. 20, 1893; ch. Thomas Uriah 9 b. 1840 d.
1900; Charles Zimroy 9 b. 1843 d. 1926; Mary Elizabeth 9 b. Feb. 18, 1845
d. Nov. 1926 (who m. William L. Cartwright of Amagansett and had ch. Wil-
liam and Edward); Frances Josephine 9 b. 1851 (who m. George Baker of
E.H. and had dau. Carrie); Nathan David 9 b. April 29, 1855, d. 1937.

MAYNARD T. 9 (s. of George Lewis 8) m. Clarissa, dau. Wilson and Harriet
Miller King of Amagansett; lived Sagaponack; she b. Jan. 20, 1874 d. July 25,
1952; ch. Mildred 10 (who m. a Havens of Bridgehampton) and Clarence 10.

ISAAC WILLIAM 9 (s. of George Lewis 8) b. Nov. 26, 1866, d. May, 1936, m.
1st Charlotte Roesel of Sagaponack; m. 2nd. Mrs. Lillian Hitt Howard; ch.
Kate 10 {who m. Raymond Hildreth), Ethel 10 (who m. Fred Spellman),
George 10, Valentine 10.

RUTHERFORD HAYES 9 (s. of George Lewis 8) b. May 1, 1877 m. Aug. 30,
1906, Bertha M., adopted dau. of Abner Bennett; widow of Lewis Case; she
b. Aug. 10, 1870; no ch. by this marriage.

‘IONATHAN ALLEN 9 (s. of Wilbur W. 8) b. 1901 m. Mary Anne Moran 1924;

s. Stephen Moran 10 b. 1927.

DANIEL 9 (s. of Irving 8) of Three Mile Harbor Road; m. Gertrude Larkin;
no ch.

IRVING 9 (s. of Irving 8) of Three Mile Harbor Road, b. May 18, 1900, m.
Lillian Myer, dau. Dorothy 10 b. 1939.

ABRAM 9 (s. of George H. 8) b. Feb. 12, 1892 d. Oct. 21, 1949, m. Christine

, ch. John M. 10 of Boston, Mass., dau. 10 (who m. William Jackson of
Hampton Bays, L.1,, and Jean 10).

WALLACE GURDEN 9 (s. of George H. 8) b. Dec. 19, 1896, m. Margaret
Grennan of West Meath, Ireland; ch. Margaret 10 b, Aug. 22, 1924 (who m.
George Edward Schaefer Dec. 19, 1942 and has ch., Edward Wallace b. Jan. 21,
1947, Yames Morley b. July 5, 1951), also James Wallace 10 b. Feb. 21, 1926,
Alfred Paul 10 b. April 19, 1928, Richard Earl 10 b. July 21, 1933.

HOWARD 9 (s. of George H. 8) b. July 26, 1900, m. 1st Nancy Miller, and 2nd.
1923, Dorothy Horton; ch. by 1st. m. Howard 10, Constance 10 (who m. Wesley
Hulse and has dau. Nancy); Robert 10; ch. by 2nd. m. Dorothy 10 b. Oct. 13,
1934, Shirley 10 b. Feb. 10, 1938, Marcella 10 b. Dec. 29, 1941, Karen 10 b.
July 18, 1947.

NATHANIEL B. 9* (s. of Nathaniel J. 8) b. April 4, 1874, d. April 15, 1934, m.
Letta M. King; ch. Cora 10 (who m. Clifford B. Daniels), Irene 10 (who m.
Stanley E. Bennett), Benjamin R. 10 (who rem.), Cornelius B. 10, Wilbur 10,
Ida 10 who rem. to Brooklyn, Eleanor 10 (who m. Frank Sayre of Bridgehamp-
ton), Nancy 10 (who m. Howard R. Miller of The Springs).

*He was at one time Superintendent of Highways for E.H.

FRANK H. 9 (s. of Nathaniel J. 8) m. Etta, dau. George Cornelius and Alice
Lester King; ch. Alice 10, who rem.; Roscoe 10, Mary 10.

ELIAS 9 (s. of Elias H. 8) b. Aug. 16, 1862, d. May 10, 1942, m. ist Margaret
Frances Corrigan of E.H.; and m. 2nd. Elizabeth Amer; ch. by 1st m.: Leonard
10 b. 1887, twins Margaret 10 and Mary 10 b. May 3, 1890; (Margaret 10 m.
William S. Moore, had ch. William and Mary, d. 1944; Mary 10 m. Harry Easer
of E.H. and has dau. Margaret b. Nov. 8, 1912, who m. Donald Bass and has
dau. Rosemary); Maurice 10 who d.y.; ch. by 2nd. m. Marian 10 b. 1893 (who
m. Arthur Larsen of Greenwich, Conn.) Adele 10 b. 1899 (who m. Arthur
Wilde of Southampton).
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MERRITT W. 9 (s. of Elias 8) b. Oct. 29, 1865; m. 1885 Clarissa (“Tassie”) dau.
George and Hetty Elizabeth Bennett; she b. Jan. 8, 1872 ch. Tunis W. 10 b.
1889, Ellis W. 10 b. 1891, Jerome 10 who d.y., Ada 10 b. 1893 (who m. Frank
Parsons of Bridgehampton), Mary 10 b. 1895 (who m. James Nicholson of East
Quogue, L.1.), Clarissa 10, twins Ethel 10 and Elsie 10 b. 1897, (Ethel 10 m.
Reginald Bassett, div.; Elsie 10 m. ist Duane Miller, div.;) Charles W. 10 b.
1911, Raymond 10, Merritt 10, George 10.

JEROME F. 9 (s. of Elias 8) of Southampton; m. Fanny R. Goodale; has 2 sons
and 2 daus.

WALTER 9 (s. of Elias 8) of Southampton, m. Jennie Corrigan; no ch.

HERMAN 9 (s. of Samuel Green 8) m. a widow Elizabeth King; ch. Richard 10,
adopted; later adopted by Asa and Margaret Miller.

VERNON 9 (s. of Samuel Green 8) m. Althea King; ch. Clarissa 10 (who m.
Alfred Foster), Virginia 10 (who m. 1st Sterling King, and m. 2nd Arnold
Hulse; has ch.)

SAMUEL LAWRENCE 9 (s. of Samuel Green 8) m. Nora Blanche King; ch.
Duane 10 b. Nov. 21, 1902, Wilbur Taylor 10, Clifton Seymour 10, Lawrence
Wesley 10, Evelyn Elnora 10 (who m. Ellsworth Schellinger).

BENJAMIN W. 9 (s. of Samuel Green 8) m. Nora ; ch. Leonard 10 unmd.,
Josephine 10 (who m. Stanley Monsell).

ASA BRIGGS 9 (s. of Emmett C. 8) b. 1885 m. Nellie Bdith Smith of Calverton,
L.I., she b. 1888; ch. Henry Emmett 10 b. 1910, Donald Asa 10 b. 1917, Lucy
Baker 10 b. 1919 (who m. Berkley Hilton Payne), Edith Myrtle 10 b, 1930.

FLORUS WILLIAM 9 (s. of Charles C. 8) b. Sept. 15, 1887 m. Sept. 16, 1914
Gertrude A. Finch; ch. William Kenneth 10 b. March 13, 1916, d. March 6,
1917; Gertrude J. 10 b. April 7, 1919 m. Sept. 5, 1942 to John F. Davis; Emma
Mae 10 b. Jan. 16, 1922 (who m. Feb. 20, 1943 Clarence E. King Jr.).

HORACE C. 9 (s. of Charles C. 8) b. 1891 m. 1941 Lillian Anderson (who had
m. Ist Arthur Denton and had s. Arthur who m. Blyde King) no ch. by this
marriage.

KENNETH S. 9 b. 1897 m. 1921 Margaret E. Farley; ch. Kenneth V. 10 b. April
10, 1924; Charles H. 10 b. Dec. 17, 1927; Peggy 10 b. Dec. 22, 1922 (who m.
Lowell Overton), Helen 10 b. Oct. 18, 1925 (who m. Edward Bartman).,

ROSWELL 9 (s. of Charles C. 8) b. 1899 m. 1927 Dorothy Arietta, dau. Elmer
G. and Elsie O. Miller Wood; ch. Flora Louise 10 b. June 27, 1928, (who m. J.
Nelson Smith Jr. and has s. Michael Anthony b. Dec. 1, 1950), Roswell Morgan
10 b. Nov. 22, 1930 and Dorothy Emma 10 b. Nov. 22, 1930 (twins); (Dorothy
10 m. Leonard R. Mott and has ch. Cathy Eileen b. Dec. 6, 1950 and Gary
Leonard b. Jan. 27, 1951); Mary Ellen 10 b. Oct. 18, 1931.

THEODORE H. 9 (s. of Charles C. 8) b. 1902 m. Marie Vander Valk; ch. Chris-
tian Maurice 10 b. Oct. 1, 1934; William Harvey 10 b. Oct. 19, 1941.

HERBERT W. 9 (s.-of Charles C. 8) b. 1907 m. 1933 Anna, dau. C. Frederick
Ernest; ch. Robert Allen 10 b. 1935, Doris Marie 10 b. 1940, Audrey Jean 10
b. 1944.

WILLIAM 9 (s. of Capt. William 8) m. Hattie of Maine; no ch.

MORTON 9 (s. of Reuben 8) m. Elsie Terry of East Hampton, Conn. ch. George
Everett 10, Morton 10, Robert 10.

EVERETT S. 9 (s. of Reuben 8, George 7) b. 1889 d. 1945, m. Lillian Hesse;
ch. Everett R. 10 b. May 1, 1912.

CAPT. CHARLES H. 9* (s. of Capt. Sylvester 8) b. April 2, 1831 d. May 16,
1911 m. Phebe M. Tillinghast of E.H. May 30, 1864: she b. Aug. 16, 1840, d.
Nov. 21, 1917; ch. Worden S. 10 b. Feb. 12, 1867, Charles Tillinghast 10 d.
Oct. 10, 1932, Emmett C. 10 b. abt. 1872, unmd. rem. to California.

*He was a whaler, deepsea and offshore. See p. 35 “Whale Off!” by Edwards and
Rattray, (1932). B
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SYLVESTER 9* (s. of Capt. Sylvester) b. 1835 d. 1871, m. 1st 1865 Susan M.
Worthington; he m. 2nd. Julia Fownes, Jan. 7, 1869; no ch.

*He taught school in Amagansett, E.H., The Springs, Water Mill and Aquebogue
in the 1850’s.

DAVIS 9 (s. of Capt. Sylvester) b. 1841 d. Feb, 20, 1892, m. Abbie Griffing of
Shelter Island; she b. 1840 d. Jan. 13, 1899. Ch. Charlotte Haines 10 b. 1862
d. 1930 (she was a teacher, a Superintendent of Nurses, and later Amagansett’s
first librarian); Frances 10 b. 1867 d. 1900 (who m., William Kelsey and had
dau. Charlotte b. 1899 who. m. Dr. Craig Houston of Providence, R.1.), Cora
Davis 10 b. Feb. 15, 1879 d. Dec. 3, 1847, (who m. Sylvester Judson Kelsey he
b. 1877 d. 1941 and had s. Vernon Davis b. in Boston, Mass. April 11, 1897 who
m. Alice Stewart of N.Y. Jan. 30, 1920 and has ch. Alice Ross b. Nov. 26, 1921,
Robert Judson b. March 11, 1933, Barbara Miller b. Feb. 18, 1939).

JOHN ELLSWORTH 9 (s. of Jonathan Allen 8) b. May 2, 1863 d. Feb. 28, 1932,
m. Mary Alice Ledwith Oct. 4, 1887; she d. June 17, 1930; ch. Ethel L. 10 b.
Sept. 12, 1888, d. inf.; Florence B. 10 b. Feb. 21, 1890 d. inf.; Jonathan A.
(Jack) 10 b. Feb. 19, 1891; Frank Sheppard 10 b. Aug. 20, 1893, d. Dec. 31,
1895; May 10 b. May 31, 1896, d. inf.; William 10 b. Oct. 13, 1897 d. inf.; Mary
Ledwith 10 b. Aug. 18, 1900 d. March 19, 1903.

CHARLES G. 9 (s. of Jonathan Allen 8, Jonathan Darrow 7 etc.) b. Feb. 1, 1865
d. Aug. 1921, m. Hettie Miller July 29, 1885; his widow later m. Stillman Ben-
nett. Ch. Melvin G. 10 b. Oct. 6, 1887 d. June 28, 1889; Annie L. 10 b. Feb.
16, 1889 (who m. John Carroll Jan. 17, 1907 and has ch. Mary Ann b. June
27, 1918, who m. Frank Alford and has ch. Carol Ann, b. 1937, Peter b. 1940,
and Mark b. 1945).

WILBUR L. 9 b. Aug. 6, 1873, drowned in Fort Pond Bay Dec. 5, 1902; m.
Minnie Rose, 1890, who m. 2nd. Dr. F. A. Finch; div.; ch. Margaret 10 b.
Nov. 17, 1895 (who m. Myles Sweeny and had s. Wilbur b, Dec. 9, 1910;)
Mary 10 b. May 26, 1899 (who m. Frank Herbert Dec. 29, 1922 and had dau.
Dorothy b. May 29, 1923 who m. Arthur Chesterton and had ch. Carol b. 1943,
Patricia b. 1944 and Mary b. 1946;) Myrtice 10 b. June 22, 1903 (who m.
Howard Lockwood and had s. George).

'FRANK MILTON 9 (s. of Jonathan Allen 8) b. Sept. 25, 1878 d. June 27, 1944,
m. Ida Dutcher, who d. June, 1940; no ch.

SAMUEL RUSSELL GARFIELD 9* (s. of Jonathan Allen 8) b. June 5, 1881,
m. May 1, 1902 Nettie Maria Payne; ch. Russell G. 10 b. Aug. 9, 1905, Eliza-
beth G. 10 b. Dec. 26, 1907 (who m. Aug. 5, 1926 Daniel H. Boothe and has
ch. Charles D. b. Nov. 23, 1927, who m. Theresa Barsdis Dec. 30, 1951; Patricia
b. May 15, 1934, Calmon b. Feb. 17, 1945;) Florence B. 10 b. March 18, 1909
(who m. Robert Reed Aug. 5, 1926 and has dau. Eleanor B. b. Oct. 18, 1927
who m. Carl J. Dordelman May 12, 1946 and has ch. Jeanne J. b. March 1,
1948, Carl R. b. Oct. 28, 1949, and Eleanor D. b. April 12, 1952); Milton L.
10 b. Nov. 19, 1915; Jessie M. 10 b. March 20, 1918 (who m. Ralph Wickens
Oct. 9, 1936 and has ch. Barbara b. June 13, 1937, Judy M. b. June 1, 1942 and
Ralph b. Sept. 27, 1949).

*Capt. Miller spent 35 years in the U.S. Coast Guard service.

GEORGE WICKHAM 9 (s. of Josiah 8, 7) b. 1829 was drowned on a whaling
voyage. He m. 1847 Emeline King and had dau. Theresa 10 who m. Capt.
Eldorus King of Barnes’ Landing, Amagansett; his widow m. 2nd. a Clark.

JOSIAH P. 9* (s. of Josiah 8) b, 1832 d. 1905, m. 1861 Harriet, dau. George and
Hettie King Miller, she b. 1843 d. 1905; ch. Harriet 10 who d. 1875 ae 9; Eliza
M. 10 who d. 1875 ae 5; Adeline 10 (wbo m. Elmer King).

*He served in Civil War, Co. K., 127th N.Y. Volunteers.

| ,
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ABRAM O. 9 (s. of Lewis B. 8) d. Feb. 12, 1933 ae 72; he m. Eunice Ranger,
she b. 1860 d. 1928; s. Samuel 10.

THOMAS URIAH 9 (s. of Nathan 8) b. 1840 d. Feb. 9, 1901, m. Sarah, dau.
David Lester of Pantigo, she b. 1843 d. 1928; s. William 10 b. 1870, d. unmd.

CHARLES ZIMROY 9 of Amagansett (s. of Nathan 8) b. 1844 d. 1926, m. Mary
J. Maloney, she b. 1859 d. 1925; ch. Elizabeth 10 b. June 9, 1886, Herbert Lewis
10 b. April 4, 1888, d. 1926.

NATHAN DAVID 9% (s. of Nathan 8) b. April 29, 1855 m. Aug. 23, 1873 Ida
E., dau. Silas and Lydia Eldredge Bennett of Noyac, Sag Harbor; ch. Frank 10
b. 1874 d. ae 16; Charles Howard. 10 b. Jan. 8, 1876, Ira David 10 b. March 6,
1878, who rem. to Hempstead, L.1.,, Agnes May 10 b. April 8, 1880 d. June 12,
1937 (who m. William L. Bassett), Harriet Elizabeth 10 b. Feb. 5, 1882 (who
m. Victor Stolberg), Ida Lou 10 b. Nov. 5, 1884 d. 1952 (who m. Orson Mer-
rill); Eva Blanche 10 b. July 8, 1888 (who m. Ferdinand Coburn); Nathan Fill-
more 10 b. Nov. 7, 1897.

*When Nathan D. and Ida Miller celebrated their 64th wedding anniversary on
Aug. 23, 1937, they had 60 descendants.

VALENTINE 10 (s. of Isaac William 9) m. Agnes Bennett, she b. Aug. 8, 1866
ch. Frances Elizabeth 11 (who m. George Royling), Edna B. 11 (who m. Win-
throp, s. of Oliver Miller and has dau. Agnes).

BENJAMIN R. 10 (s. of Nathaniel B. 9) b. Nov. 7, 1898 rem. to Hartford, Conn.;
m. Gertrude Judson; ch. Marjorie 11, b. Feb. 4, 1923 (who m. Joseph L.
Krawczyk,) Louis Judson 11 b. May 20, 1924 (who m. Mary Ann Peterson),
Richard Earl 11 b. Dec. 25, 1925 (who m. Marion Clough, no ch.).

CORNELIUS 10 (s. of Nathaniel B. 9) b. Jan. 14, 1901 m. Alice Howard; ch.
Janet Elizabeth 11 b. Aug. 7, 1926 (who m. Alfred Labatti), Nathaniel Howard -
11.

WILBUR NATHANIEL 10* (s. of Nathaniel B. 9) b. Nov. 25, 1902 m. Della.
Fitzmaurice; no ch.

*He is a member of the Board of Education in E.H.

LEONARD 10 (s. of Elias 9) of Southampton, b. 1887, m. Ethel Parsons; ch.
Leonard 11, Clinton 11, Eleanor 11, Dorothy 11.

DUANE MILTON 10 (s. of Samuel Lawrence 9) b. 1902, m. 1st Elsie, dau. Mer-
ritt Miller 9, div.; m. 2nd. Bvelyn Garypie of Sag Harbor; ch. Bernice 11 b.
July 20, 1935; Charlotte Elnora 11 b. Jan. 20, 1937; Duane Milton 11 b. Jan.
9, 1940, Beryl Adele 11 b. June 27, 1948.

WILBUR TAYLOR 10 (s. of Samuel Lawrence 9) b. Oct. 15, 1905 m. Frances
Rebecca, dau. Fred Lester; ch. Helen 11 b. Oct. 31, 1926, Wilbur Henry 11 b.
Nov. 26, 1929,

CLIFTON SEYMOUR 10 m. Mary, dau. Walter Loper of Amagansett, ch. Robert
11, Roselle 11, Carol 11.

LAWRENCE WESLEY 10 m. Ist Frances Petrie; ch. Florence 11, Ruth 11,
Lawrence 11.

HENRY EMMETT 10 (s. of Asa Briggs 9) of E.H. b. 1910 m. Florence Esther,
dau. S. Le Roy and Mary Edna Bryant King of E.H.; ch. Henry Le Roy 11 b.
1931.

DONALD ASA 10* (s. of Asa Briggs 9) b. 1917, m. Lucia Ann Duncan of St.
Louis, Mo. 1930; ch. Deborah Anne 11 b. 1952 at Queens, N.Y. City.

*Donald A. Miller, who is making the Navy a career, has been very helpful with
this genealogy.

KENNETH V. 10 (s. of Kenneth S. 9) b. April 10, 1924, m. Arline Cullum, ch.
Keaneth E. 11 b. Dec. 6, 1946, Sharon 11, b, Nov. 22, 1947.

P
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EVERETT R. 10 (s. of Bverett S. 9) b, May 1, 1912, m. Alva Muriel Raynor of
Hampton Bays, L.1.; no ch.

WORDEN 8. 10 (s. of Capt. Charles H. 9) b. Feb. 12, 1867 m. 1st Ada G. Quinn
June 12, 1895, she b. Feb. 26, 1871 d. Nov. 21, 1905; he m. 2nd. Dec. 22, 1908,
Cora A. Lamson, she b. 1875 d. 1846; ch. by 1Ist m.: Angeline 11 b. Oct. 8,
1896 (who m. James C. Eichhorn Jan. 1, 1914 and had ch.: Jobn S., Edward
G., Ada Q. (who m. Joshua B. Edwards), Jane L. (who m. Charles Morgan),
Arpold F., Florence E., Helen M., Joan W., Robert C. Eichhorn; and has
(1952) 10 grandchildren); also Arthur W. 11 b. Nov. 25, 1903 d. July 27, 1904.

CHARLES TILLINGHAST 10 (s. of Capt. Charles H. 9) d. Oct, 10, 1932 m. 1st
Carrie Elizabeth, dau. George T. and Emma Hedges, she b. Nov. 8, 1875 d.
March 24, 1900; he m. 2nd Ida Bond of Cutchogue, L.I.; he m. 3d. Flora King
Schellinger, dau. Wilson King and 1st m. to David Henry Schellinger; ch. May
Tillinghast 11 b. 1896 d. inf.; Phoebe Frances 11 b, March 10, 1897 d.' inf.;
Carrie Hedges 11 b. March 21, 1900 (she m. Louis McGuire Oct. 31, 1919; he
d. July 23, 1943; ch. Elizabeth b. Aug. 25, 1920, who m. Edwin Strobach 1941;
Phoebe b. Dec. 30, 1925, who m. Zachariah Sparks 1945; Louise b. July 3, 1928,
who m. Walter Kotela 1952; Dorothy b. April 25, 1930 who m. Edward Schmid
1950).

JONATHAN A. 10 (s. of Yohn Ellsworth 9, Jonathan Allen 8) b. Feb. 19, 1891
m. Maude Irene, dau. Daniel Finch Nov. 20, 1911; ch. Eugene Ellsworth 11 b,
Sept. 14, 1912 d. Dec. 17, 1950; Jonathan Allen 11 b. May 29, 1924, Richard
Daniel 11 b. Dec. 19, 1928, d. Dec. 17, 1950.

RUSSELL G. 10 (s. of Samuel Russell G. 9) b. Aug. 9, 1905 m. Elizabeth Fitz-
gerald Sept. 3, 1924; ch. Geraldine A. 11 b. April 12, 1926 (who m. Richard
M. Cronin Dec. 7, 1946 and has ch. Richard M. b. May 7, 1948, Keith P. b.
Aug. 15, 1949); Joyce 11 b. June 26, 1931, Millicent 11 b, Jan. 22, 1933, Russell
11 b. June 16, 1934,

MILTON 10 (s. of Samuel Russell G. 9) b. Nov. 19, 1915, m. FEtta Midgett; ch.
Lois 11 b. March 31, 1935, Lila 11 b, Jan. 12, 1939, Milton 11 b, July 16, 1942,

SAMUEL 10 (s. of Abram O. 9) had dau. Bessie who m. George Mott.

HERBERT LEWIS 10 b. April 4, 1888, d. March 26, 1926, m. Agnes Theresa
Neary; ch. Dorothy May 11, b. Aug. 29, 1926 (she m. Robert Meinke of Ama-
gansett and has ch. Ann Maureen b. July 18, 1948, Kathleen Agnes b. July 1,
1950).

CHARLES HOWARD 10 (s. of Nathan David 9) b. Jan. 8, 1876 m. Bertha KXing;
ch. Xsabel 11, Mildred 11 (who m. Edward Hamilton).

IRA D. 10 (s. of Nathan David 9) m. Mabel Monsell.

NATHAN FILLMORE 10 (s. of Nathan David 9) b. Nov. 5, 1897, m. Jessie
Benton, dau. Floyd and Lucy Terry Lester; ch. Phyllis 11 b. Aug. 28, 1922 (who
m. Carroll Adams and has ch. Ronald Leroy b. 1940, Lawrence Curtis b. 1943,
Brian Fillmore b. Sept. 30, 1949); also James Fillmore 11 b. April 8, 1925, d.
inf.; Agnes 11 (who m. Elmer R. Daniels and has s. Terry Elmer b. March 11,
1950); Jane Elizabeth 11 b. Jan. 15, 1935.

NATHANIEL HOWARD 11 (s. of Corpelius 10) b. Aug. 28, 1923 m. Catherine
Sadowsky; ch. Kevin Francis b. 1952.

WILBUR HENRY 11* (s. of Wilbur Taylor 10) b. Nov. 26, 1929, m. Joan Over-
ton of The Springs.

*Sgt. in Army, Korea, awarded Bronze Star.

OTHER MILLERS

Millers have played an important part in Long Island history, in places
other than East Hampton. Andrew Miller who founded Miller’s Place,

N
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L.I. 1671 went there from East Hampton. There was a Judge George
Miller (1799-1883) educated at Clinton Academy who organized a
church and a girls’ school in Riverhead. Another descendant of Andrew
Miller, one who was known and loved in East Hampton, was the late
Elihu Sanford Miller of Wading River, L.I. (1848-1940) botanist and
author of papers on botanical subjects. Mr. Miller attended Clinton
Academy, where he met Mary Esther, daughter of Capt. Jeremiah and
Mary Hedges Mulford, and married her in 1875.

“Mary Esther” taught school at Montauk—Third House—as a girl;
she was a newspaper columnist for fourteen years while living at Floral
Park, N.Y. “Talks With Girls” her column was headed. Then they settled
in the old Mulford house in Wading River, built by Zophar Mills Miller
1799 and lived there happily together until her death on May 15, 1938.
They never lost touch with friends and family in East Hampton. Mrs.

Miller celebrated her 89th birthday on Feb. 3, 1938 with the publication

of “An East Hampton Childhood,” a charming small book of stories told
by Mrs. Miller to Miss Abigail Fithian Halsey of Southampton.

Space forbids going deeply into the Wading River Millers’ genealogy;
but the memory of Elihu and Mary Esther Mulford Miller will live on in
East Hampton, and in Wading River where their daughter Emily Mulford
Miller (now Mrs. Norman Jay Bruen) occupies the beautiful old home-
stead, and their son, William Leggett Miller, lives nearby. Both, like their
parents, take a lively part in community and Long Island affairs. Gene-
alogy of that branch of the family may be found in the E.H. Library.






